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ROUND 4.5 AFROBAROMETER SURVEY IN UGANDA
2010

Summary of Results

The Afrobarometer is an independent, non-partisan research instrument that measures the
social, political and economic atmosphere in Africa. Between 18 November and 6
December 2010, the Afrobarometer surveyed a nationally representative, random, stratified
probability sample of 2,000 adult Ugandans. Face-to-face interviews were conducted by
Wilsken Agencies, Ltd. in the language of the respondent’s choice. The survey covered
both urban and rural areas, as well as all four administrative regions of the country and
Kampala. The sample was drawn by taking the smallest geographic units, Census
Enumeration Areas (EA’s) and stratifying all EA’s across the country into separate lists
according to administrative region and urban or rural status. 250 EA’s were then randomly
selected from these lists with the probability proportionate to its size in the overall population
as represented in the 2002 Population and Housing Census (2010 projections). This
ensures that every eligible adult had an equal and known chance of being selected. Eight
households were then randomly selected within each EA, and a respondent 18 years of age
or older was randomly selected from each household. A gender quota ensured that every
other interview must be with a female. A sample of this size is sufficient to yield an overall
margin of error of +/- 2 percent at a confidence level of 95 percent. Local language
translations were done in 9 languages: Luganda, Runyankole-Rukiga, Runyoro-Rutooro,
Lugbara, Alur, Luo, Ateso, Akirimojong, and Lumasaba.

We gratefully acknowledge the support of the Canadian International Development Agency
(CIDA), UK Department for International Development (DfID), the Royal Danish Ministry of
Foreign Affairs (RDMFA/Danida), the Swedish International Development Agency (SIDA),
and the United States Agency for International Development (USAID) for Afrobarometer
Round 4, and the support of the Deepening Democracy Programme (DDP) in Uganda for
funding this Afrobarometer Round 4.5 survey.

Contact Information:

For more information and requests for further analysis of Uganda results, please visit the
Afrobarometer website, www.afrobarometer.org, or contact:

Robert Sentamu Francis Kibirige
Wilsken Agencies Ltd. and Afrobarometer Network Data Manager
Centre for Democratic Governance (CDG) fkibirige@idasa.org.za

Off: +256 41 266111
wilsken@africaonline.co.uq
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Note: All figures in the following tables are percentages, rounded to whole humbers. Due to rounding,
columns may not add up to exactly 100. Also note that a figure of “0” reported indicates that at least 1
response, but less than 0.5 of all responses, were in this category, whereas a dash (*-*) or blank cell
indicates that there were no responses in this category. For Questions 1 through 100, weighted
frequency distributions are reported.

Note: The columns in each table for “WHICH PARTY” refer to party affiliation, and are based on the
responses to Questions 49 and 50 about whether the respondent is affiliated with a political party, and
if so, which one.

Demographics

| Unweighted |  Weighted
Gender
Male 50 50
Female 50 50
Location
Urban 14 14
Rural 86 86
Region
Central 20 22
West 24 26
North 22 22
East 27 25
Kampala 6 6
Education
No formal schooling 14 14
Primary 41 39
Secondary 34 35
Post-Secondary 11 12
Age
18-24 25 25
25-34 32 33
35-44 23 23
45-54 11 11
55-64 4 4
65-74 2 2
75 and older 1 1
Religion
Christian 88 87
Muslim 11 12
Other 1 1
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3a. In general, how would you describe: The present economic condition of this country?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q3a. How would Very Bad 15 6 9 20 9 10 13 10 19 14 11 12
you describe the  Fairly bad 29 15 29 33 19 21 27 23 29 25 27 26
Egi%‘?tri‘;s"o”om'c Neither good nor bad 20 17 9 11 19 19 14 13 16 16 14 15
Fairly good 33 49 49 30 49 44 40 45 34 40 41 41
Very good 2 12 3 4 3 5 5 7 1 5 5 5
Don't know 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 0 2 1
3b. In general, how would you describe: Your own present living conditions?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q3b. Your Very Bad 13 7 12 24 5 8 15 12 19 14 14 14
present living Fairly bad 23 25 32 36 19 22 29 30 28 26 31 28
conditions Neither good nor bad 21 19 10 9 14 16 14 14 14 15 14 14
Fairly good 39 43 42 28 51 45 38 40 34 41 36 39
Very good 3 5 4 3 9 8 3 4 2 3 5 4
Don't know 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 2 1 1
4. In general, how do you rate your living conditions compared to those of other Ugandans?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q4. Your present  Much Worse 6 6 9 14 8 7 9 9 11 9 9 9
living conditions  worse 19 28 47 41 21 28 34 34 33 31 35 33
compared to Same 38 36 22 19 26 25 29 29 28 29 28 29
those of other g 1o 27 23 17 22 30 29 22 22 23 24 22 23
ugandans
Much Better 3 3 1 2 6 6 2 3 2 3 3 3
Don't know 7 3 3 2 10 5 4 4 2 3 5 4
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5a. Looking back, how do you rate the following compared to twelve months ago: Economic conditions in this country?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Qb5a. Economic  Much Worse 4 2 2 11 8 6 5 5 6 6 4 5
conditionin this  worse 20 22 28 37 15 21 27 27 30 28 24 26
country Same 45 39 40 24 40 34 37 34 41 33 40 37
comparedt0 12 g o 27 32 26 24 31 30 27 30 21 28 27 28
months ago
Much Better 3 2 3 5 3 2 4 2 3
Don't know 2 1 1 2 4 4 1 2 0 2 2 2
5b. Looking back, how do you rate the following compared to twelve months ago: Your living conditions?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q5b. Your living  Much Worse 4 4 5 10 8 6 6 6 6 7 6 6
conditions Worse 24 20 25 37 6 16 27 26 27 26 24 25
compared 012 g5 37 37 35 23 39 35 33 33 35 30 36 33
months ago
Better 29 33 30 26 36 35 29 30 27 32 28 30
Much Better 4 4 4 2 4 4 3 4 2 3 4 3
Don't know 1 2 1 2 8 4 1 2 2 2 2 2
6a. Looking ahead, do you expect the following to be better or worse: Economic conditions in this country in twelve months time?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q6a. Economic  Much Worse 5 2 3 10 5 5 5 3 10 6 4 5
condition in this  worse 11 5 9 23 8 12 12 11 15 13 12 12
country in 12 Same 17 9 27 11 18 14 16 15 20 15 17 16
months time
Better 41 49 42 30 31 35 41 43 35 42 38 40
Much Better 8 21 9 6 10 15 11 13 6 11 11 11
Don't know 17 13 10 19 27 19 15 15 13 14 18 16
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6b. Looking ahead, do you expect the following to be better or worse: Your living conditions in twelve months time?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q6b. Your living  Much Worse 4 2 4 10 4 6 5 3 9 6 5 5
conditionsin 12 worse 8 6 9 22 9 9 11 11 9 10 12 11
months time Same 18 11 21 12 11 12 16 14 19 15 16 15
Better 43 46 48 36 43 42 43 46 42 46 40 43
Much Better 15 23 10 6 15 18 13 14 12 14 14 14
Don't know 12 12 8 14 18 13 12 12 8 10 14 12
7a. Over the past year, how often, if ever, have you or anyone in your family gone without: Enough food to eat?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q7a. How often Never 53 59 36 44 49 53 48 50 49 50 47 48
have yougone  Jjust once or twice 25 26 29 20 34 29 25 27 23 26 25 25
withoutenough  geyeral times 13 13 23 22 14 13 18 16 17 16 19 17
food to eat Many times 5 1 9 11 3 7 5 8 6 6 6
Always 5 1 1 3 2 3 3 2 2
Don't Know 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
7b. Over the past year, how often, if ever, have you or anyone in your family gone without: Enough clean water for home use?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q7b. How often  Never 44 46 38 52 65 63 44 45 49 45 48 46
have you gone  just once or twice 27 25 25 16 23 19 24 23 20 23 23 23
without enough g\ er5) times 16 19 27 15 6 12 19 19 17 19 18 18
water for home .
use Many times 9 9 5 12 5 4 9 9 10 9 8 9
Always 5 2 4 5 0 1 4 3 4 4 3 4
Don't Know 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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7c. Over the past year, how often, if ever, have you or anyone in your family gone without: Medicines or medical treatment?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q7c. How often  Never 31 28 22 23 45 43 24 27 28 25 29 27
have you gone  Jjust once or twice 23 30 22 17 27 23 23 24 20 23 24 23
without medical  geyeral times 29 28 30 22 14 18 27 27 27 28 24 26
care Many times 11 13 15 15 8 9 14 14 12 12 14 13
Always 6 1 11 23 3 5 11 8 13 12 9 10
Don't Know 0 1 0 0 3 1 0 0 1 0 1 0
7d. Over the past year, how often, if ever, have you or anyone in your family gone without: Enough fuel to cook your food?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q7d. How often  Never 48 52 26 48 45 46 44 45 45 46 42 44
have you gone  just once or twice 21 29 24 15 32 29 22 22 22 22 24 23
without enough — geyeral times 17 12 32 18 10 13 20 20 18 18 20 19
fuel to cook your .
food Many times 11 5 12 15 10 9 11 10 11 10 11 10
Always 3 3 6 4 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4
7e. Over the past year, how often, if ever, have you or anyone in your family gone without: A cash income?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q7e. How Never 12 11 12 11 15 18 11 11 17 13 11 12
often have Just once or twice 14 24 17 17 39 31 18 21 18 20 19 20
zv?tigjt”sash Several times 20 26 25 23 23 22 24 26 17 23 24 24
income Many times 40 23 20 32 11 15 29 26 32 26 28 27
Always 14 15 26 17 10 12 18 16 16 17 18 17
Don't Know 1 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
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8. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
Statement 1: The government’s economic policies have helped most people; only a few have suffered.
Statement 2: The government’s economic policies have hurt most people and only benefited a few.

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q8. Economic  Agree very strongly with 1 20 21 11 15 16 17 16 20 10 17 16 17
policies Agree with 1 17 15 18 8 9 11 15 16 8 14 14 14
helped most  A\gree with 2 32 23 24 21 41 30 25 23 32 25 26 26
vs. hurt most .
Agree very strongly with 2 29 40 47 55 32 37 43 40 49 43 41 42
Agree with neither 1 1 0 2 2 0 1 0 1 1
Don't know 2 0 1 1 2 1 1 1 0 1 1

9. How interested would you say you are in public affairs?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q9. Interest  Not at all interested 9 6 11 9 23 15 9 6 5 8 12 10
in public Not very interested 35 17 26 17 30 22 24 20 27 21 26 24
affairs Somewhat interested 39 32 28 45 30 36 36 37 36 35 37 36
Very interested 16 45 33 29 17 26 31 36 30 37 24 30
Don't know 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1

10. When you get together with your friends or family, would you say you discuss political matters:

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q10. Discuss Never 31 14 27 20 42 28 23 19 17 19 28 24
politics Occasionally 51 49 53 57 41 49 52 54 48 50 54 52
Frequently 18 37 19 23 16 23 24 27 34 30 17 24
Don't know 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
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11a. How often do you get news from the following sources: Radio?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q11a. Never 10 6 22 17 9 7 14 14 6 10 17 13
Radio  [ess than once a month 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
NEWS A few times a month 3 2 2 8 3 3 4 3 4 3 5 4
A few times a week 13 16 13 23 20 19 16 15 15 14 19 16
Every day 73 75 62 51 65 69 64 66 74 73 58 65

11b. How often do you get news from the following sources: Television?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q11b. Never 53 81 84 80 14 28 79 78 61 68 75 71
Television | ess than once a month 6 8 1 4 5 3 5 5 4 6 5 5
news A few times a month 6 3 2 4 1 6 3 4 5 2 4
A few times a week 10 4 4 4 20 18 4 6 9 7 6 6
Every day 25 3 6 6 60 44 7 7 21 14 12 13
Don't know 0 0 3 0 1 1 1 0 1 1

11c. How often do you get news from the following sources: Newspapers?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Qllc. Never 48 67 66 70 14 27 66 66 49 55 66 60
Newspaper | ess than once a month 8 9 2 4 9 8 6 6 5 6 5 6
news A few times a month 10 9 7 10 12 13 9 9 12 10 8 9
A few times a week 21 8 14 8 36 25 12 12 19 17 11 14
Every day 12 7 8 8 29 26 7 7 14 11 9 10
Don't know 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 1
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12a. In this country, how free are you: To say what you think?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q12a. Freedom  Not at all free 4 0 5 4 7 5 3 2 8 4 3 3
to say whatyou  Not very free 13 4 17 11 15 15 11 8 15 1 12 1
think Somewhat free 25 14 26 29 29 25 24 21 32 25 22 24
Completely free 56 81 50 54 46 54 61 68 45 60 61 60
Don't know 1 0 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1

12b. In this country, how free are you: To join any political organization you want?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q12b. Freedom to Not at all free 2 1 2 3 9 7 2 2 4 3 2 3
join any political Not very free 11 2 8 8 5 7 7 5 11 6 8 7
organizations Somewhat free 30 12 17 23 18 19 20 16 31 20 20 20
Completely free 56 84 69 64 61 63 69 76 53 69 68 68
Don't know 1 0 3 2 7 4 2 1 0 1 3 2

12c. In this country, how free are you: To choose who to vote for without feeling pressured?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q12c. Freedomto Not at all free 1 1 1 4 1 2 2 1 4 2 1 2
choose who to Not very free 5 3 10 6 4 5 6 4 11 5 7 6
vote forwithout g e yhat free 23 15 14 20 11 16 18 15 23 19 16 18
feeling pressured
Completely free 70 80 72 68 82 77 73 79 61 73 74 73
Don't know 0 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 0 1 2 1
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12d. In this country, how free are you: To hold a political rally?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q12d. Freedom  Not at all free 9 5 13 12 16 13 9 8 11 9 11 10
to hold a Not very free 23 13 21 13 21 21 17 13 24 17 17 17
political rally Somewhat free 26 15 22 30 21 20 23 21 28 25 21 23
Completely free 39 55 37 40 30 37 43 49 35 43 41 42
Don't know 4 12 8 6 12 10 8 8 3 6 10 8
13. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
Statement 1: Since leaders represent everyone, they should not favour their own family or group.
Statement 2: Once in office, leaders are obliged to help their home community.
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q13. Leaders should  Agree very strongly with 1 41 34 22 46 40 38 36 34 39 35 37 36
not favour their own Agree with 1 20 14 19 7 15 14 15 15 19 14 15 15
Lﬂgig’ :Og;f;lfg i Agree with 2 19 22 18 12 13 13 18 17 16 18 17 17
community Agree very strongly with 2 19 29 41 34 30 33 30 33 26 32 30 31
Agree with neither 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 1
Don't know 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
14. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
Statement 1: Government should be able to close newspapers that print stories it does not like.
Statement 2: The news media should be free to publish any story that they see fit without fear of being shut down.
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q14. Government  Agree very strongly with 1 12 11 5 6 6 7 9 10 6 8 9 9
should be ableto  Agree with 1 13 13 14 13 14 15 13 14 12 13 14 13
sgife';et"c‘)’sppuabﬁ;f Agree with 2 35 26 25 17 38 28 26 25 31 27 26 26
any story that they Agree very strongly with 2 39 44 50 60 41 47 48 47 49 50 46 48
see fit Agree with neither 0 4 4 1 1 2 2 3 1 2 3 2
Don't know 0 1 2 2 1 1 1 0 1 2 1
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15. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
Statement 1: Government should not allow the expression of political views that are fundamentally different from the views of the majority.
Statement 2: People should be able to speak their minds about politics free of government influence, no matter how unpopular their views may be.

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q15. Govt should not Agree very strongly with 1 9 8 6 8 5 5 8 8 6 8 8 8
allow the expression of Agree with 1 12 8 14 7 4 5 10 10 8 10 9 9
different political Views vs.  agree with 2 a4 35 28 32 36 33 35 34 35 32 37 35
people speak minds A ¢ v with 2
about politics free of gov't gree V?W S rlong y wi 33 47 49 51 52 53 44 46 50 49 43 46
influence Agree with neither 2 2 2 1 2 3 2 2 1 2 2 2
Don't know 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 2 1

16. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.

Statement 1: People should always have the right to hold peaceful political gatherings, rallies or demonstrations without first seeking the permission of government or
the police..

Statement 2: The government and the police should be able to control when and where people are allowed to hold political gatherings, rallies or demonstrations..

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total

Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q16. Have qr_ight to hold Agree very strongly with 1 37 18 20 19 19 18 24 19 32 24 21 23
peaceful political )
gatherings, rallies or Agree with 1 30 14 20 13 21 25 18 16 22 18 20 19
demostrations without  Agree with 2 19 30 26 28 22 21 26 29 23 23 28 26
seeking the permission )
0g gov't or police vs. Agree very strongly with 2 14 37 31 38 36 34 30 35 22 33 28 31
gov't/police control when  agree with neither 0 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
and where people are
allowed Don't know 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1

@ Copyright Afrobarometer 11



17a. Let’s turn to your role in the community. Now | am going to read out a list of groups that people join or attend. For each one, could you tell me whether you are
an official leader, an active member, an inactive member, or not a member: A religious group (e.g., church, mosque)?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q17a. Member  Not a Member 16 11 21 8 21 16 14 12 11 15 13 14
of religious Inactive Member 38 17 22 16 27 29 22 20 31 23 23 23
group Active Member 41 66 48 64 48 51 56 60 51 53 57 55
Official Leader 5 6 10 3 4 8 6 7
Completely free 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1

17b. Let’s turn to your role in the community. Now | am going to read out a list of groups that people join or attend. For each one, could you tell me whether you are
an official leader, an active member, an inactive member, or not a member: a political party?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q17b. Not a Member 52 29 41 41 60 52 40 34 31 33 50 42
Member of & |nactive Member 30 26 21 19 28 28 23 26 27 24 24 24
political Active Member 14 42 32 34 8 17 32 37 32 37 23 30
party -
Official Leader 3 3 6 6 3 3 4 3 10 6 2 4
Don't Know 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0

17c. Let's turn to your role in the community. Now | am going to read out a list of groups that people join or attend. For each one, could you tell me whether you are
an official leader, an active member, an inactive member, or not a member: a farmers association?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q17c. Member  Not a Member 74 63 52 75 90 84 65 63 68 63 72 67
of a farmers Inactive Member 11 13 14 6 3 6 11 12 12 12 9 10
association Active Member 13 23 30 16 4 10 21 22 17 22 17 19
Official Leader 3 0 3 3 1 1 2 2
Don't Know 0 1 0 2 1 0 0 1 1 1
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17d. Let’s turn to your role in the community. Now | am going to read out a list of groups that people join or attend. For each one, could you tell me whether you are
an official leader, an active member, an inactive member, or not a member: a professional or business association?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q17d. Member of Not a Member 79 84 70 84 68 71 80 81 71 75 83 79
a professional or  |nactive Member 6 3 9 2 6 6 5 5 8 5 5 5
business Active Member 12 11 16 11 25 22 12 12 18 17 10 13
association .
Official Leader 2 1 4 3 2 1 2 2 3 1 2
Don't Know 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1

17e. Let’s turn to your role in the community. Now | am going to read out a list of groups that people join or attend. For each one, could you tell me whether you are

an official leader, an active member, an inactive member, or not a member: a local development group?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q17e. Member  Not a Member 73 71 71 71 78 74 72 70 70 70 74 72
of a local Inactive Member 10 5 10 4 4 6 7 7 7 6 7 7
development  Active Member 13 21 15 22 15 17 18 20 19 21 15 18
group -
Official Leader 4 3 3 3 4 3 3 3 3 3 3
Don't Know 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0

17f. Let’s turn to your role in the community. Now | am going to read out a list of groups that people join or attend. For each one, could you tell me whether you are

an official leader, an active member, an inactive member, or not a member: a cultural group?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q17f. Member  Not a Member 85 90 64 69 84 81 77 77 73 72 83 78
of a cultural Inactive Member 5 4 12 5 6 7 6 7 5 7 5 6
group Active Member 8 5 20 20 10 10 13 13 15 16 10 13
Official Leader 1 1 3 5 1 3 2 4 1 3
Don't Know 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 0
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17g. Let’s turn to your role in the community. Now | am going to read out a list of groups that people join or attend. For each one, could you tell me whether you are
an official leader, an active member, an inactive member, or not a member: some other voluntary association or community group?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q17g. Member ofa  Not a Member 84 73 63 69 72 72 73 72 70 70 75 72
some voI_untary or Inactive Member 6 6 14 9 4 7 8 8 9 8 8 8
community group Active Member 9 19 20 19 24 20 17 18 18 20 15 17
Official Leader 0 2 1 3 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 2
Don't Know 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 1

18a. Thinking about the group or groups in which you are a member, have you and other members of the group discussed how and who to vote for in: a religious
group like a church or a mosque?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q18a. Discussed  No, have not discussed 52 39 41 54 53 50 46 43 48 44 50 a7
how and who to Yes, have discussed 32 49 37 37 27 34 39 44 39 41 36 38
voFe_for in a Not applicable/not a
religious group member 16 11 21 8 21 16 14 12 11 15 13 14
Don't know 2 1 1 1 1 0 2 1 1 1
18b. Thinking about the group or groups in which you are a member, have you and other members of the group discussed how and who to vote for in:
a political party?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q18b. Discussed  No, have not discussed 9 16 20 17 20 18 16 16 21 17 15 16
howandwhoto  ves, have discussed 36 52 38 a1 19 29 43 49 a7 48 33 a1
vot_e_ forina Not applicable/not a
political party member 52 29 41 41 60 52 40 34 31 33 50 42
Don't know 2 2 1 1 0 1 1 2 2 1 2 1
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18c. Thinking about the group or groups in which you are a member, have you and other members of the group discussed how and who to vote for in:

a farmers associatio

n?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q18c. Discussed No, have not discussed 15 10 20 13 3 7 15 14 15 16 12 14
how and who to vote  ves, have discussed 11 26 27 12 5 8 20 23 16 20 16 18
for in a farmers :
Not licable/not
association m(;n?ggrlca e/nota 74 63 52 75 90 84 65 63 68 63 72 67
Don't know 0 1 0 0 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
18d. Thinking about the group or groups in which you are a member, have you and other members of the group discussed how and who to vote for in:
a professional or business association?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q18d. Discussed how No, have not discussed 13 5 15 9 18 15 10 8 15 13 8 11
and who to vote forina  ves, have discussed 8 10 14 7 14 14 9 11 13 12 8 10
professional or Not applicable/not a
business association o 79 84 70 84 68 71 80 81 71 75 83 79
Don't know 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1
18e. Thinking about the group or groups in which you are a member, have you and other members of the group discussed how and who to vote for in:
a local development group?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q18e. Discussed No, have not discussed 12 11 14 16 12 12 13 13 16 14 12 13
how and who to Yes, have discussed 15 17 14 14 11 13 15 17 13 16 13 15
vote for in a local .
Not licable/not
development group 0 Gbb 73 71 71 71 77 74 72 70 70 70 74 72
Don't know 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0

@ Copyright Afrobarometer

15



18f. Thinking about the group or groups in which you are a member, have you and other members of the group discussed how and who to vote for in:

a cultural group?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q18f. Discussed  No, have not discussed 10 4 19 15 12 12 12 12 13 15 9 12
howandwhoto  ves, have discussed 4 5 16 15 4 7 10 10 13 12 7 10
vote forin a !
Not applicable/not a
cultural group e 85 90 64 69 84 81 77 78 73 72 83 78
Don't know 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
18g. Thinking about the group or groups in which you are a member, have you and other members of the group discussed how and who to vote for in:
some other voluntary association or community group?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q18g. Discussed how  No, have not discussed 7 10 18 13 17 14 12 12 14 14 10 12
and who to vote forina yes, have discussed 8 16 17 18 11 13 15 16 15 15 14 15
some voluntary or ;
Not applicable/not a
community group o 84 73 63 69 72 72 73 72 70 70 75 72
Don't know 0 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

19a. Here is a list of actions that people sometimes take as citizens. For each of these, please tell me whether you, personally, have done any of these things during
the past year. If not, would you do this if you had the chance: Attended a community meeting?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q19a. Attend  No, would never do this 9 1 3 4 6 5 4 3 3 2 6 4
ig‘;{?n“;““'w e fh“;r‘]"é‘;u'd doifhad 25 13 16 17 35 28 17 14 18 15 22 18
Yes, once or twice 21 36 29 25 31 33 27 31 23 27 29 28
Yes, several times 28 39 44 36 22 27 37 39 38 39 32 36
Yes, often 18 11 8 18 6 7 14 13 18 16 11 13

@ Copyright Afrobarometer

16



19b. Here is a list of actions that people sometimes take as citizens. For each of these, please tell me whether you, personally, have done any of these things during

the past year. If not, would you do this if you had the chance: Got together with others to raise an issue?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q19b. Join No, would never do this 26 4 23 8 21 17 14 11 16 14 16 15
e o, but would do ifhad 21 30 26 24 19 25 25 24 24 20 30 25
Issue Yes, once or twice 24 26 21 18 35 28 22 25 21 22 24 23
Yes, several times 23 24 23 27 19 21 25 26 28 28 20 24
Yes, often 6 16 6 22 5 13 13 12 15 10 13
Don't know 0 1 0 2 1 0 1 1 0 1

19c. Here is a list of actions that people sometimes take as citizens. For each of these, please tell me whether you, personally, have done any of these things during

the past year. If not, would you do this if you had the chance: Attended a demonstration or protest march?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q19c. Attend a No, would never do this 67 48 50 63 74 59 58 58 47 52 63 58
;,’?;‘;’S”f,ﬁﬂzﬁfg‘ o o, but would do it had 16 38 31 25 17 25 28 28 28 30 24 27
Yes, once or twice 9 5 10 6 5 7 7 7 11 8 6 7
Yes, several times 6 4 6 3 3 4 5 5 8 6 3 5
Yes, often 1 4 2 2 0 2 2 2 5 3 2 2
Don't know 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
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19d. Here is a list of actions that people sometimes take as citizens. For each of these, please tell me whether you, personally, have done any of these things during

the past year. If not, would you do this if you had the chance: attended a voter education meeting?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q19d. No, would never do this 28 2 13 12 24 19 13 10 13 12 16 14
Attended a  No. but Id do if had
Voter the chance o nha 33 37 32 37 35 37 35 32 38 31 39 35
?nd;;?,?on Yes, once or twice 26 31 28 27 31 29 28 32 27 31 25 28
9 Yes, several times 10 21 21 17 7 11 18 20 17 19 15 17
Yes, often 1 5 7 3 4 5 6 6 5
Don't know 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 1

19e. Here is a list of actions that people sometimes take as citizens. For each of these, please tell me whether you, personally, have done any of these things during

the past year. If not, would you do this if you had the chance: got together with others to discuss who to vote for?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q1%e. Got No, would never do this 40 10 21 17 38 28 21 16 22 19 26 22
together i
with ofhers t’\:]z f;;r‘:izu'd doif had 19 26 27 21 14 18 23 21 21 19 26 23
E‘V’h‘:)'stgu\f;e Yes, once or twice 21 27 28 27 32 30 25 29 26 28 24 26
for Yes, several times 18 26 21 24 14 20 22 26 24 26 18 22
Yes, often 2 12 3 11 2 4 7 8 7 8 6 7
Don't know 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1
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19f. Here is a list of actions that people sometimes take as citizens. For each of these, please tell me whether you, personally, have done any of these things during
the past year. If not, would you do this if you had the chance: attended an election rally?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q109f. No, would never do this 36 4 17 14 41 28 17 13 16 16 21 18
’;,?i?jﬁ?on e Cb#;r‘]'gu'd doifhad 16 25 27 26 18 19 24 22 22 20 27 23
rally Yes, once or twice 26 31 21 26 23 23 27 30 20 26 26 26
Yes, several times 17 27 30 25 8 20 24 26 32 29 18 24
Yes, often 4 12 5 9 10 9 8 9 10 9
Don't know 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

19g. Here is a list of actions that people sometimes take as citizens. For each of these, please tell me whether you, personally, have done any of these things during
the past year. If not, would you do this if you had the chance: worked to get a candidate or party elected?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q19g. Worked  No, would never do this 46 10 27 24 60 43 25 21 23 25 31 28
e or o, but would do if had 28 39 27 31 25 26 32 32 31 29 34 31
party elected  yeq once or twice 17 23 20 20 8 15 20 22 23 21 18 19
Yes, several times 7 21 21 14 6 12 16 18 19 19 11 15
Yes, often 1 7 3 8 1 5 6 4 5
Don't know 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
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19h. Here is a list of actions that people sometimes take as citizens. For each of these, please tell me whether you, personally, have done any of these things during
the past year. If not, would you do this if you had the chance: participated in a political party primary?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q19h. No, would never do this 51 8 26 28 51 43 26 21 26 27 31 29
Part ',‘j;ﬁ’(?,fj I, f#;:’izu'd do if had 21 a1 35 28 24 28 32 31 33 29 33 31
party primary  yes, once or twice 19 27 23 25 11 17 24 27 24 25 21 23
Yes, several times 7 16 12 9 4 7 11 13 12 12 9 11
Yes, often 1 7 3 9 2 3 5 6 4 6 4 5
Don't know 1 0 1 1 8 3 1 1 1 1 1

19i. Here is a list of actions that people sometimes take as citizens. For each of these, please tell me whether you, personally, have done any of these things during
the past year. If not, would you do this if you had the chance: reported a campaign malpractice or incident?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q19i. Reported  No, would never do this 36 24 34 32 36 36 31 29 21 28 36 32
?n;ﬁ,n:;i:gg o po fh“;r‘]"f;u'd doifhad 55 70 49 53 53 52 57 58 65 59 54 57
incident Yes, once or twice 7 3 8 6 5 7 6 6 10 8 4 6
Yes, several times 1 1 6 1 1 2 3 2 2 2 2
Yes, often 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0
Don't know 2 1 2 8 6 3 3 4 1 3 4 3
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19j. Here is a list of actions that people sometimes take as citizens. For each of these, please tell me whether you, personally, have done any of these things during

the past year. If not, would you do this if you had the chance: called into a radio or TV talk show to discuss an election related issue?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q19;. Called No, would never do this 44 22 29 36 37 33 32 30 24 27 38 33
into a radio or No, but would do if had
TV talk show to the’ chance 47 72 53 50 43 52 56 57 57 58 53 55
dlscu_ss an Yes, once or twice 7 2 10 4 11 8 6 5 13 7 4 6
election related .
issue Yes, several times 1 1 5 2 6 4 2 2 4 3 1 2
Yes, often 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know 0 2 2 8 2 2 3 4 1 3 3 3

20a. There are many ways to govern a country. Would you disapprove or approve of the following alternatives: Only one political party is allowed to stand for election

and hold office?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q20a. Only one  Strongly disapprove 30 43 36 51 49 45 40 37 55 44 38 41
pﬁliticad: Eiarty is  Disapprove 29 26 42 17 30 30 28 28 26 29 27 28
allowed to :
stand for gﬁggzrr Shprove nor 2 3 2 2 1 3 2 2 1 2 3 2
election and
hold office Approve 30 15 9 11 15 13 16 18 12 14 18 16
Strongly approve 7 12 9 17 4 7 12 14 9 13 11
Don't know 1 1 3 3 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 2
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20b. There are many ways to govern a country. Would you disapprove or approve of the following alternatives: The army comes in to govern the country?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q20b. The Strongly disapprove 31 42 44 64 37 42 45 43 52 47 43 45
tary comes in Disapprove 39 34 38 25 43 35 34 35 31 35 34 34

0 gorvern .
thegcountry (l;lizggzrr;\iaeprove nor 4 6 2 1 3 4 3 3 1 3 3 3
Approve 16 14 9 4 9 11 11 12 12 10 12 11
Strongly approve 9 4 5 4 5 5 6 5 3 5 6 5
Don't know 1 1 2 2 3 3 1 1 1 1 2 2
20c. There are many ways to govern a country. Would you disapprove or approve of the following alternatives: Elections and Parliament are abolished so that the
president can decide everything?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q20c. Elections and Strongly disapprove 40 60 44 63 50 55 52 51 60 54 51 52
tahbeolpsarrlizmszntth Ziethe Disapprove 33 27 36 23 33 27 30 31 26 31 28 29

| .
president can decide gliiggz:ffeprove nor 5 5 7 3 3 4 5 5 2 4 6 5
everything

Approve 13 6 9 3 5 8 7 9 5 7 8 7
Strongly approve 8 1 2 5 7 4 4 3 7 3 5 4
Don't know 1 1 2 3 2 2 2 1 0 1 2 2
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21. Which of these three statements is closest to your own opinion?

Statement 1: Democracy is preferable to any other kind of government.
Statement 2: In some circumstances, a non-democratic government can be preferable.
Statement 3: For someone like me, it doesn’t matter what kind of government we have.

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
T oo v e a[ sl s| e | w 2| ow o[ | =] w
is closest to : i
o s —— ) Y I Y R B o| | e s
opinion . f
P :;?,tim‘;?tkilﬁd')sf”;%macy Is preferable to 70 67 74 88 68 74 75 75 80 77 72 75
Don't know 7 9 1 1 2 3 5 4 2 3 5 4
22. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
Statement 1: We should choose our leaders in this country through regular, open and honest elections.
Statement 2: Since elections sometimes produce bad results, we should adopt other methods for choosing this country’s leaders.
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q22. We choose our  Agree very strongly with 1 67 80 58 66 64 68 68 70 62 71 64 68
leaders through Agree with 1 26 11 29 24 21 21 22 21 24 19 25 22
elections vs. should Agree with 2 3 3 7 4 11 6 4 4 5 4 5 4
adopt other methods .
Agree very strongly with 2 4 6 6 6 4 5 6 5 9 6 5 6
Agree with neither 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
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23. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
Statement 1: Political parties create division and confusion; it is therefore unnecessary to have many political parties in Uganda.
Statement 2: Many political parties are needed to make sure that Ugandans have real choices in who governs them.

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q23. Political parties ~ Agree very strongly with 1 20 20 13 20 15 14 19 21 13 17 20 18
create division and Agree with 1 18 13 13 11 14 13 14 14 12 12 15 14
confusion vs. many  agree with 2 34 27 27 22 35 30 28 26 29 27 29 28
political parties are .
needed Agree very strongly with 2 25 39 43 45 34 41 37 37 46 43 33 38
Agree with neither 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know 0 1 2 1 1 1 1 0 1
24. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2
Statement 1: Opposition parties should regularly examine and criticize government policies and actions.
Statement 2: Opposition parties should concentrate on cooperating with government and helping it develop the country.
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q24. Opposition parties Agree very strongly with 1 28 16 18 26 15 18 22 15 39 25 17 21
exzm"ﬁ_e Qovef?_”?em § Agree with 1 19 15 16 7 16 15 14 12 19 14 14 14
and criticize policies an )
actions vs. concentrate Agree with 2 . 30 21 23 22 36 25 24 26 18 22 27 24
on cooperating with Agree very strongly with 2 20 47 41 43 29 36 38 45 24 37 39 38
government and helping Agree with neither 4 2 0 1 2 3 1 0 2
it develop the country Don't know 0 0 3 2 3 1 0 2
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25. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2
Statement 1: The news media should constantly investigate and report on corruption and the mistakes made by the government.
Statement 2: Too much reporting on negative events, like corruption, only harms the country

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q25. Media should Agree very strongly with 1 60 54 50 58 52 61 54 52 66 58 52 55
constantly investigate Agree with 1 25 27 38 24 27 23 29 28 29 27 30 28
and report_ on corruption Agree with 2 10 6 6 8 11 7 7 10 2 7 7 7
and the mistakes made Agree very strongly with 2 4 8 4 8 6 6 6 7 2 5 7 6
by the government vs.
avoid negative reporting Adree with neither 0 5 1 1 2 1 2 3 2 2 2
Don't know 0 0 2 2 1 2 1 1 0 1 1 1
26. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2
Statement 1: The constitution should limit the president to serving a maximum of two terms in office.
Statement 2: There should be no constitutional limit on how long the president can serve.
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q26. Presidential ~ Agree very strongly with 1 54 34 49 52 46 52 46 38 73 55 39 47
two term limitvs.  Agree with 1 23 15 25 11 25 19 18 17 19 16 21 19
no term limits Agree with 2 11 16 13 12 11 8 14 17 3 1 14 13
Agree very strongly with 2 10 29 8 21 9 15 17 23 3 14 20 17
Agree with neither 1 6 3 1 7 4 3 0 3 3 3
Don't know 2 0 2 3 3 2 2 1 1 1 3 2
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27a. If you had to choose, which one of the following things is most important?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q27a. Maintaining order in the nation 28 21 10 20 17 17 20 20 21 19 20 20
_MOSt Growing the economy 18 13 13 14 21 18 14 15 17 15 14 15
Important  gighting corruption 20 27 29 13 25 24 22 21 26 23 22 22
Building infrastructure & roads 4 16 11 14 7 8 12 13 9 11 12 11
Equitable access to resources and
opportunities 7 6 5 4 9 8 5 5 5 6 5 6
Improving public services such as
education and health 23 16 31 35 20 23 26 27 21 25 27 26
Don't know 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 0
27b. And which would be the next most important?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q27b. Maintaining order in the nation 9 7 6 11 18 12 8 9 8 8 9 9
Next Growing the economy 20 11 10 21 22 17 16 14 18 17 15 16
i"r:]osgnam Fighting corruption 16 16 16 8 15 16 13 13 16 14 13 14
P Building infrastructure & roads 15 22 26 20 8 13 21 22 19 21 18 20
Equitable access to resources and
opportunities 15 12 11 8 9 14 11 11 12 11 12 11
Improving public services such as
education and health 24 32 30 31 27 27 30 31 27 27 31 29
None of these 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 2 0 1 2 1 1 0 0 1 1
28a2. Can you tell me: the year and month in which the next presidential and parliamentary elections will be held? [year]
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q28A2. Know but can't remember 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 1
Answer  |ncorrect guess 3 2 1 8 4 2 2 4 1 3 2
Correct name 93 95 90 90 89 93 92 92 92 94 90 92
Don't know 3 2 7 9 3 2 6 5 3 4 7 5
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28a4. Can you tell me: the year and month in which the next presidential and parliamentary elections will be held? [month]

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q28A4.  Know but can't remember 5 5 2 2 0 1 4 4 2 3 4 3
Answer  Incorrect guess 9 10 24 12 14 13 14 15 13 14 13 14
Correct name 77 71 57 63 71 75 66 65 77 72 63 67
Don't know 9 13 17 24 14 11 17 16 8 12 20 16
28b2. Can you tell me: the names of at least three candidates who are running for president in the upcoming presidential election? [first response]
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q28B2. Know but can't remember 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Answer  |ncorrect guess 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Correct name 98 99 96 96 96 98 97 98 98 98 96 97
Don't know 1 1 3 4 2 1 2 1 1 1 3 2
28b4. Can you tell me: the names of at least three candidates who are running for president in the upcoming presidential election? [second response]
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q28B4. Know but can't remember 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 1
Answer |ncorrect guess 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0
Correct name 96 91 88 87 96 95 90 90 97 94 88 91
Don't know 3 7 10 12 3 4 8 9 3 5 11 8
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28b6. Can you tell me: the names of at least three candidates who are running for president in the upcoming presidential election? [third response]

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q28B6.  Know but can't remember 2 8 2 3 1 1 4 5 1 3 4 4
Answer ncorrect guess 1 3 1 3 1 1 2 3 1 2 2 2
Correct name 85 43 77 59 91 85 63 59 87 75 57 66
Don't know 11 47 20 35 7 13 30 34 12 19 36 28
29. In your opinion how much of a democracy is Uganda today?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q29. Extent of Not a democracy 13 4 10 4 11 9 8 3 23 10 5 8
democracy in A democracy, with
Uganda today  major problems 27 20 24 25 37 35 23 18 40 27 23 25
A democracy, but with
minor problems 40 32 46 50 43 40 42 46 31 42 42 42
A full democracy 12 41 15 19 6 12 23 30 5 18 24 21
Do not understand
question/democracy 1 0 2 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1
Don't know 6 3 3 2 3 4 3 3 1 2 5 3
30. Overall, how satisfied are you with the way democracy works in Uganda?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q30. Uganda is not a
Satisfaction democracy 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1
with democracy  Not at all satisfied 12 7 7 9 12 9 9 4 23 11 6 9
Not very satisfied 37 18 21 24 39 35 24 18 43 28 23 25
Fairly satisfied 33 35 55 46 36 36 42 46 27 40 43 42
Very satisfied 13 38 12 19 10 15 21 29 5 18 23 20
Don't Know 6 2 3 2 3 3 3 2 1 2 5 3
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3la. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether you disagree or agree: The courts have the right to make decisions that people always have to

abide by.
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q31a. The courts Strongly Disagree 5 3 6 17 10 11 8 8 10 10 7 8
havlf tze right to Disagree 20 5 13 12 16 14 12 10 20 14 12 13
make decisions ]
Neither Agree Nor
that peoplg always Disagree 2 1 2 2 6 5 2 1 2 2 2 2
have to abide by.
Agree 54 56 53 35 45 45 50 51 51 47 51 49
Strongly Agree 17 33 23 30 22 23 26 29 16 27 25 26
Don't know 1 1 2 3 1 2 2 1 1 1 3 2
31b. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether you disagree or agree: The police always have the right to make people obey the law.
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q31b. The Strongly Disagree 4 2 4 8 6 5 5 4 8 6 4 5
Eolice r?lwayhs Disagree 22 6 13 14 14 12 9 17 13 12 12
ave the right 0 Neither Agree Nor
make people Disagree g 4 1 2 2 7 4 2 2 2 2 3 3
obey the law.
Agree 45 54 60 38 45 48 49 50 51 49 49 49
Strongly Agree 24 33 27 37 25 28 31 34 21 29 32 30
Don't know 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 0 1 1 2 1
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31c. For each of the following statements, please tell me whether you disagree or agree: The tax department always has the right to make people pay taxes.

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q31c. The tax Strongly Disagree 10 8 10 19 7 11 12 11 12 13 10 12
dlepartﬁ;]entth Disagree 24 14 14 26 20 17 20 19 23 19 20 20
always has the .
right)zo make ggg;;ggree Nor 7 4 4 4 9 6 4 4 7 5 5 5
people pay
taxes Agree 42 49 53 30 41 44 43 45 42 43 44 43
Strongly Agree 15 23 16 17 22 20 18 19 14 18 18 18
Don't know 2 2 4 3 1 2 3 2 2 2 4 3

32a. In your opinion, how often, in this country: Does competition between political parties lead to violent conflict?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q32a. How Never 1 13 10 5 5 6 8 9 5 7 8 7
often party Rarely 11 36 46 33 22 26 32 36 21 33 30 31
competition — fien 47 25 20 27 35 32 30 29 35 30 30 30
leads to conflict
Always 38 19 21 30 33 32 26 22 38 27 27 27
Don't know 3 7 3 4 5 4 4 4 1 3 6 4

32b. In your opinion, how often, in this country: Does the President ignore the laws of the country?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q32b. How Never 7 35 13 22 10 13 20 26 8 18 20 19
often president  Rarely 33 33 43 32 29 29 35 41 17 34 35 35
ignores laws Often 34 12 22 18 30 29 20 15 39 24 20 22
Always 17 10 11 11 14 14 12 6 31 15 9 12
Don't know 10 10 10 17 17 15 12 12 5 9 15 12
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32c. In your opinion, how often, in this country: Are people treated unequally under the law?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q32c. How often  Never 4 12 16 15 12 13 12 13 8 11 12 12
people treated Rarely 28 30 34 27 21 21 30 34 19 29 29 29
unequally Often 33 31 25 28 27 28 29 28 29 30 28 29
Always 33 20 20 22 34 34 23 18 43 26 23 24
Don't know 3 6 5 8 5 4 6 6 1 4 7 5

32d. In your opinion, how often, in this country: Do officials who commit crimes go unpunished?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q32d. How Never 6 18 21 20 8 10 17 18 12 14 17 16
often officials  Rarely 27 30 33 26 28 29 29 33 20 28 30 29
unpunished e 36 23 21 25 29 28 26 25 31 29 24 26
Always 25 23 19 18 24 25 21 17 35 24 19 21
Don't know 6 7 6 12 11 8 8 7 2 5 11 8

32e. In your opinion, how often, in this country: Do ordinary people who break the law go unpunished?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q32e. How often Never 50 39 62 58 30 42 52 49 52 51 50 51
ordinary people Rarely 31 33 23 22 28 31 27 27 28 27 27 27
unpunished Often 12 13 5 9 17 11 10 12 11 10 10 10
Always 4 9 8 6 20 13 7 8 9 9 7 8
Don't know 3 6 3 4 5 4 4 5 3 5 4
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33. In this country, how often: do people have to be careful of what they say about politics?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q33. How often do Never 8 24 14 12 12 12 15 18 9 15 15 15
people have to be Rarely 9 28 23 14 13 14 19 20 17 19 18 19
careful of what they g1y 35 12 25 26 24 23 24 20 32 24 24 24
say about politics
Always 41 33 36 47 47 47 38 39 39 40 39 40
Don't know 7 1 2 1 5 4 3 2 2 3 3 3

34a. How much do you trust each of the following, or haven’t you heard enough about them to say: The President?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q34a. Not at all 13 3 9 7 13 9 8 1 28 9 6 8
Trust Just a little 27 9 27 25 31 30 21 13 43 24 20 22
president  gomewhat 26 19 35 20 25 27 24 23 22 26 23 25
A lot 31 69 28 45 29 33 45 61 6 39 48 43
E . ;g lg]r:)(;/:/gﬂhaven t 2 0 3 2 1 2 2 1 0 2 2 2

34b. How much do you trust each of the following, or haven’t you heard enough about them to say: The Parliament?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q34b. Not at all 15 5 11 14 19 15 11 7 23 13 10 11
Trus_t Just a little 38 21 31 38 29 35 31 26 43 33 30 31
parliament g6 hat 36 40 34 22 27 28 33 36 26 32 33 32
A lot 10 33 21 24 19 17 23 29 8 21 24 22
E;: rfj kenr?(;’n / :have” t 3 2 3 2 6 5 2 2 0 2 4 3

@ Copyright Afrobarometer



34c. How much do you trust each of the following, or haven't you heard enough about them to say: The Electoral Commission of Uganda?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q34c. Trust Not at all 29 11 21 20 33 31 19 9 54 25 17 21
electoral Just a littlle 30 17 30 28 26 25 26 23 27 29 24 26
COMMISSION — gomewhat 27 38 28 18 16 21 28 34 15 24 31 27
of Uganda
Alot 9 30 15 23 19 17 20 28 2 19 21 20
E é):rg?:c\)/n/;havent 5 3 6 10 5 6 6 5 1 4 8 6
34d. How much do you trust each of the following, or haven't you heard enough about them to say: Your Elected Local Government Council?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q34d. Trustyour  Not at all 15 6 9 10 21 15 10 7 20 12 9 11
elected local Just a little 37 17 32 36 34 35 30 23 48 31 30 31
ggxﬁ;‘lme“t Somewhat 35 43 34 22 23 28 34 37 23 33 33 33
Alot 11 34 21 30 18 18 25 31 8 22 26 24
E,: ;r; kenr?glvj/ ;haven t 2 0 3 2 4 3 2 1 1 1 3 2
34e. How much do you trust each of the following, or haven't you heard enough about them to say: The Ruling Party, that is, the NRM?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q34e. Trust  Not at all 24 8 16 12 26 22 14 4 44 18 12 15
theruling — Just a little 25 11 27 25 26 22 22 18 32 24 21 22
fhae”ng'\‘/lat 'S, Somewhat 26 21 33 22 20 25 25 27 18 25 25 25
A lot 23 60 23 37 21 28 37 51 6 33 39 36
E o :ntj Z”nogfl/ ;have” t 2 0 2 4 7 4 2 1 1 3 2
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34f. How much do you trust each of the following, or haven’t you heard enough about them to say: Opposition Political Parties?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q34f. Trust  Not at all 16 30 16 24 14 13 23 28 7 20 23 21
OPP(_)S“'O” Just a little 41 29 42 28 33 37 34 34 28 35 34 35
pZ'r'tti'g:' Somewhat 32 27 25 25 31 31 27 25 38 28 28 28
P A lot 6 12 13 16 14 14 12 9 27 15 9 12
Don't know/Haven't
heard enough 4 2 5 6 8 5 4 4 0 3 6 4
34g. How much do you trust each of the following, or haven't you heard enough about them to say: The Police?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q34g. Not at all 31 9 18 15 26 25 17 11 33 19 17 18
TFU_St Just a little 32 19 37 29 27 28 29 27 34 31 26 29
police somewhat 27 52 28 27 28 29 35 38 26 33 35 34
A lot 9 20 16 28 14 15 19 23 6 17 20 18
Don't know/Haven't
heard enough 1 0 1 2 5 3 1 1 0 0 2 1
34h. How much do you trust each of the following, or haven't you heard enough about them to say: Courts of law?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q34h. Not at all 16 5 10 9 17 14 9 7 20 12 9 10
Trust Just a little 31 14 33 23 26 28 25 21 36 27 23 25
g?lua”vj Somewhat 33 51 28 29 28 32 36 39 29 34 36 35
A lot 16 29 25 33 20 21 27 30 13 26 26 26
Don't know/Haven't
heard enough 4 2 4 6 9 5 4 3 2 2 6 4
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34i. How much do you trust each of the following, or haven't you heard enough about them to say: religious groups?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q34i. Not at all 2 2 1 2 4 3 2 2 3 3 1 2
Trust Just a little 16 10 9 12 15 10 10 15 10 11 11
r?'(')%'O:S Somewhat 35 33 24 17 29 20 28 26 30 28 26 27
grotip Alot 47 56 62 70 52 59 59 62 51 58 60 59

Don't know/Haven't
heard enough 1 1 2 2 4 3 1 1 1 1 2 2
34j. How much do you trust each of the following, or haven’t you heard enough about them to say: private newspapers and radio stations?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q34j. Trust private Not at all 4 4 5 7 5 6 5 5 6 5 5 5
newspapers and Just a little 34 14 31 20 21 26 24 23 24 24 24 24
radio stations Somewhat 45 42 32 28 45 34 38 37 42 38 37 37
A lot 14 31 20 34 26 29 25 27 24 28 23 25

Don't know/Haven't
heard enough 3 9 12 10 4 5 9 8 4 6 11 9
34k. How much do you trust each of the following, or haven’t you heard enough about them to say: government newspapers and radio stations?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q34k. Trust Not at all 12 4 6 9 16 13 8 3 23 11 5 8
government Just a little 37 16 35 19 26 31 26 21 40 25 28 26
gi‘(’j"srggﬁ)ers Somewhat 35 44 27 26 31 27 34 39 22 35 31 33
stations A lot . / 12 24 19 35 23 24 23 28 11 23 23 23

Don't know/Haven't

heard enough 3 11 13 11 5 6 10 9 3 6 12 9
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34l. How much do you trust each of the following, or haven’t you heard enough about them to say: domestic civil society organizations involved in election
observation and monitoring efforts?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q34l. Trust domestic Not at all 8 4 6 7 12 9 7 4 13 8 6 7
civil society ~ Justalittle 29 16 26 21 24 24 22 19 32 25 20 23
organizations involved in - gomeyhat 40 41 30 30 26 31 35 38 31 35 34 35
elections observation
and monitoring efforts Alot 10 19 21 25 24 23 19 21 15 20 19 19
E é’:r;'gﬂn/;have” t 13 20 16 18 14 13 17 17 9 12 21 16

35a. How many of the following people do you think are involved in corruption, or haven't you heard enough about them to say: The President and Officials in his

Office?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q35a. Corruption:  None 6 15 10 14 7 8 12 15 2 12 11 11
office of the Some of them 44 43 50 42 49 a7 45 50 36 44 46 45
Presidency Most of them 29 20 21 20 20 24 22 17 33 25 19 22
All of them 8 8 14 8 9 8 10 5 24 10 9 10
Don't Know/Haven't
heard enough 12 13 5 16 15 14 12 13 4 9 15 12
35b. How many of the following people do you think are involved in corruption, or haven't you heard enough about them to say: Members of Parliament?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q35b. Corruption:  None 4 7 6 10 3 2 7 7 5 6 7 6
Members of Some of them a7 41 53 51 54 54 a7 50 44 48 48 48
Parliament Most of them 28 27 26 24 26 27 27 25 32 29 25 27
All of them 10 10 11 4 6 7 9 7 16 9 8 9
Don't Know/Haven't
heard enough 10 14 5 10 11 10 10 11 3 8 12 10
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35c. How many of the following people do you think are involved in corruption, or haven’t you heard enough about them to say: Elected Local Government
Councillors?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q35c. Corruption:  None 4 9 6 9 4 6 7 8 4 7 7 7
local government  Some of them 53 46 51 60 50 51 52 54 49 55 50 52
councilors Most of them 26 31 32 21 30 29 27 27 30 27 28 27
All of them 8 10 9 4 8 7 8 6 14 8 7 8
E g:rg ';’;%ﬁg:}aven t 9 4 3 6 9 7 5 5 3 3 8 6

35d. How many of the following people do you think are involved in corruption, or haven't you heard enough about them to say: Government Officials?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q35d. None 3 4 4 6 2 2 5 5 1 3 5 4
Corruption: Some of them 39 35 43 49 44 46 41 45 33 41 42 42
government  post of them 36 39 39 28 37 36 35 34 41 38 33 36
officials
All of them 14 20 11 8 8 9 14 11 22 14 12 13
Eg ;ra ﬁ';%‘ﬁlgiavem 8 2 3 9 8 6 5 4 2 4 7 6

35e. How many of the following people do you think are involved in corruption, or haven't you heard enough about them to say: Police?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q35e. None 3 4 3 4 1 4 4 1 3 4 3
Corruption: Some of them 27 34 39 32 34 34 33 36 27 33 33 33
police Most of them 36 37 36 36 35 37 36 37 34 37 35 36
All of them 31 23 20 20 26 25 23 19 38 25 22 24
E g;r:j f;%"lﬂaven t 3 2 2 8 5 4 4 4 1 2 6 4
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35f. How many of the following people do you think are involved in corruption, or haven't you heard enough about them to say: Tax Officials (e.g. Ministry of Finance
officials or Local Government tax collectors)?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q35f. None 3 5 4 6 5 3 5 5 3 4 5 5
CO”UPt|_0n3 Some of them 38 35 42 38 36 42 37 40 33 38 38 38
taxofficials - post of them 37 40 34 29 32 33 35 35 35 35 34 35
All of them 15 18 15 11 18 14 15 12 25 17 13 15
Don't Know/Haven't
heard enough 7 3 5 16 10 8 8 7 5 6 11 8
35g. How many of the following people do you think are involved in corruption, or haven't you heard enough about them to say: Judges and Magistrates?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q35g. Corruption:  None 3 6 7 7 6 4 6 7 2 5 6 6
judges and Some of them 50 45 52 43 48 46 47 47 45 47 a7 a7
magistrates Most of them 33 32 26 26 25 33 28 28 33 32 26 29
All of them 6 13 9 8 8 7 10 9 16 10 9 9
Don't Know/Haven't
heard enough 8 4 6 16 13 10 9 8 4 6 12 9
35h. How many of the following people do you think are involved in corruption, or haven't you heard enough about them to say: cabinet ministers?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q35h. None 3 6 5 6 2 3 5 6 3 4 5 5
Corruption:  Some of them 42 34 45 39 49 44 39 42 32 40 40 40
cabinet Most of them 28 29 27 27 25 30 27 26 35 30 25 28
ministers
All of them 12 13 13 8 7 9 12 9 21 12 10 11
Don't Know/Haven't
heard enough 15 19 10 21 16 15 17 18 9 13 20 16
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36. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
Statement 1: In electing a member of parliament, | prefer to vote for a candidate who can deliver goods and services to people in this community.
Statement 2: In electing a member of parliament, | prefer to vote for a candidate who can make policies that benefit everyone in our country.

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q36. Prefer candidate Agree very strongly with 1 20 27 22 21 13 16 23 24 20 22 22 22
who can deliver goods Agree with 1 19 12 17 11 19 15 15 15 14 13 16 15
and services to people Vs.  agree with 2 33 12 15 13 28 20 18 15 25 18 19 18
candidate who can make A ¢ v with 2
polices that benefit gree V?W S rlong y wi 28 49 46 54 40 50 44 46 41 47 42 45
everyone in our country Agree with neither 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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37. In your opinion, what are the most important problems facing this country that the forthcoming 2011 elections should address? [three responses combined]

Urban or Rural Primary Table
Province or region Sampling Unit This interview, gender Q50. WHICH PARTY Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural Male Female NRM OPPOSITION

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q37_MR + Nothing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TO000000:  Management of the economy 14 12 5 13 27 18 11 15 10 11 16 12
i':/:)psértant Wages, incomes and salaries 12 5 4 5 6 8 6 6 6 5 5 6
problems Unemployment 28 16 15 9 32 29 16 19 16 14 29 18
facing this ~ Poverty/destitution 20 21 18 34 17 19 24 22 24 23 24 23
country Rates and taxes 7 2 1 3 13 8 3 4 4 4 2 4
Loans/credit 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2
Farming/agriculture 14 8 16 6 7 7 11 10 10 10 8 10
Food shortage/famine 4 2 14 3 2 5 6 6 6 6 5 6
Drought 1 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 1 1
Land 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1
Transportation 7 11 8 2 16 8 7 9 7 8 8 8
Communication 0 1 3 0 1 1 1 1 1 1
Infrastructure/roads 31 43 34 46 28 32 39 41 35 41 31 38
Education 36 27 32 35 27 32 32 31 34 32 33 32
Housing 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1
Electricity 8 15 11 7 4 6 11 9 11 12 8 10
Water supply 10 22 23 17 5 8 19 17 18 20 12 17
Orphans/street children/homeless children 1 1 1 1 4 3 1 1 1 1 1 1
Services 1 1 1 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 1
Health 47 44 47 64 38 45 51 47 53 52 43 50
AIDS 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Sickness/disease 3 3 3 3 3 3

Crime and security 6 2 6 4 8 5 5 4 6 4 7 5
Corruption 19 30 18 13 32 31 19 23 18 18 31 21
Political violence 3 0 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 3 1
tF;c;l|Sti|gra1llslnstablllty/polltlcal divisions/ethnic 3 3 8 7 1 2 6 5 5 5 3 5
Discrimination/inequality 5 1 2 2 5 4 2 3 2 2 4 2
Gender issues/women's rights 0 2 0 3 1 1 0 1 1 1 1
Democracy/political rights 3 0 2 6 4 2 2 2 2 4 2
War (international) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Civil war 2 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1
Agriculture marketing 6 10 9 8 1 6 8 7 8 7 7 8
ggé\;;%r:irgﬁnt management, protection or o 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Oil and natural resources 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Other problem 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
No further response 3 3 6 12 8 5 4 6 6 1 5
Don't know 2 1 4 2 1 0 2 0 1
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38a. Now let’s speak about the present government of this country. How well or badly would you say the current government is handling the following matters, or
haven’t you heard enough to say: Managing the economy?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q38a. Very Badly 19 8 11 18 17 13 14 8 27 14 13 14
Handling Fairly Badly 32 20 33 36 38 33 30 27 40 31 30 30
managing Fairly Well 48 55 47 38 38 44 47 53 33 47 46 47
the economy
Very Well 2 16 5 6 5 7 8 11 0 7 9 8
E . :ntj Z”nogfl/ ;have” t 0 1 3 2 3 2 1 1 0 1 2 1

38b. Now let’s speak about the present government of this country. How well or badly would you say the current government is handling the following matters, or
haven’t you heard enough to say: Improving the living standards of the poor?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q38b. Handling  Very Badly 30 16 18 32 28 26 24 17 38 25 23 24
improving living  Fairly Badly 40 39 37 39 34 39 38 39 38 38 39 38
Sfoa(;‘rdafds ofthe  Fairly well 27 40 43 24 33 31 34 40 22 33 33 33
P Very Well 3 4 2 5 2 3 4 4 2 3 4 3
Eg ;rg kenr? S’Yj’ :haven t 0 1 1 2 1 1 0 0 1 1
38c. How well or badly would you say the current government is handling the following matters, or haven't you heard enough to say: Creating jobs?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q38c.Handling  Very Badly 40 31 34 34 41 37 34 27 55 37 33 35
creating jobs Fairly Badly 36 41 38 41 34 40 38 42 30 40 38 39
Fairly Well 22 25 21 18 19 18 22 26 13 21 22 22
Very Well 1 2 2 5 3 2 2 3 1 2 3 2
E . :rg Znnoglvf ;have” t 1 1 5 3 3 3 2 2 1 1 4 3
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38d. How well or badly would you say the current government is handling the following matters, or haven’t you heard enough to say: Keeping prices down?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q38d. Very Badly 61 37 34 57 55 47 48 41 61 48 47 48
Handling  Fairly Badly 29 43 47 34 32 41 37 42 33 38 38 38
';‘;ig'sng Fairly Well 10 17 14 7 12 10 12 15 6 12 12 12
down Very Vlllell / 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
Don't know/Haven't
heard enough 0 0 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1

38e. How well or badly would you say the current government is handling the following matters, or haven’t you heard enough to say: Narrowing gaps between rich

and poor?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q38e. Handling  Very Badly 49 29 38 48 45 45 40 33 53 42 40 41
narrowing Fairly Badly 30 40 42 35 36 37 37 40 34 38 35 37
Income gaps Fairly Well 20 27 18 14 16 15 20 24 12 19 20 19
Very Well 0 3 1 2 2 2 0 1 2 1
Don't know/Haven't
heard enough 1 0 2 2 3 2 1 1 0 1 2 1
38f. How well or badly would you say the current government is handling the following matters, or haven’t you heard enough to say: Reducing crime?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q38f. Very Badly 28 9 9 13 22 17 15 11 25 16 14 15
Handl.mg Fairly Badly 28 17 28 26 22 28 24 24 27 23 25 24
L‘iﬁ;‘:'”g Fairly Well 39 60 53 50 46 44 51 54 45 52 49 50
Very Well 5 14 9 9 9 10 9 11 3 8 11 9
Don't know/Haven't
heard enough 0 0 1 1 2 1 1 0 1 1 1
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38g. How well or badly would you say the current government is handling the following matters, or haven’t you heard enough to say: Improving basic health services?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q38g. Handling  Very Badly 12 9 13 19 10 11 13 12 16 13 13 13
improving basic  Faijrly Badly 33 28 31 30 20 28 30 29 39 31 29 30
health services  gajrly well 49 49 49 46 63 55 48 50 43 48 50 49
Very Well 5 14 6 4 5 5 8 9 1 7 8 8
e | o ol o] | 1] o 1 o

38h. How well or badly would you say the current government is handling the following matters, or haven'’t you heard enough to say: Addressing educational needs?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q38h. Handling  Very Badly 10 7 14 10 8 9 10 8 17 10 10 10
addressing Fairly Badly 27 26 22 17 15 17 23 22 30 23 22 23
Eduga“ona' Fairly Well 54 58 55 62 67 66 56 60 50 59 57 58
needs Very Well 9 9 8 11 7 6 10 10 3 8 10 9
Eg;rfj ke”r?g’lvj/ :ha"en t 0 0 0 1 3 2 0 0 0 0 1 1

38i. How well or badly would you say the current government is handling the following matters, or haven't you heard enough to say

: Providing water and sanitation

services?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q38i. Handling Very Badly 19 22 13 16 9 9 19 17 24 17 17 17
providing water  Fairly Badly 31 31 37 25 14 21 31 30 34 32 28 30
Z‘g:jviae’;'ta“o” Fairly Well 44 39 43 47 56 54 42 43 36 42 45 44
Very Well 6 7 6 11 19 15 8 9 6 8 9 9
E g:r:j ';nno(;'tvj/ :have” t 0 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
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38j. How well or badly would you say the current government is handling the following matters, or haven't you heard enough to say

: Ensuring everyone has enough

to eat?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q38j. Handling  Very Badly 44 19 22 30 34 27 29 23 42 30 27 29
ensuring Fairly Badly 33 34 44 28 35 40 34 33 34 36 34 35
enoughtoeat  painy well 20 41 29 36 26 27 32 39 22 30 33 32
Very Well 2 5 3 5 1 3 4 4 1 3 4 4
Don't know/Haven't
heard enough 1 1 2 2 3 3 1 1 1 1 2 2
38k. How well or badly would you say the current government is handling the following matters, or haven't you heard enough to say: Fighting corruption in
government?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q38k. Very Badly 54 49 29 45 49 46 44 39 62 46 43 44
Handling  Fairly Badly 24 27 37 29 30 30 29 32 24 29 30 29
fighting ey well 18 17 26 19 13 17 20 22 11 20 19 19
corruption
Very Well 1 6 4 2 4 4 4 4 2 4 3 4
Don't know/Haven't
heard enough 2 1 4 5 5 3 3 3 1 2 5 3
38l. How well or badly would you say the current government is handling the following matters, or haven't you heard enough to say: Combating HIV/AIDS?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q38l. Handling  Very Badly 3 8 10 5 5 7 6 6 10 7 6 6
combating Fairly Badly 15 16 22 6 5 11 14 14 14 15 13 14
HIVIAIDS Fairly Well 51 37 49 51 56 48 47 44 52 48 47 47
Very Well 30 39 18 37 32 33 31 34 24 30 34 32
Don't know/Haven't
heard enough 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 0 1 1 1
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38m. How well or badly would you say the current government is handling the following matters, or haven’t you heard enough to say: Maintaining roads and bridges?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q38m. Handling  Very Badly 13 17 30 24 20 16 22 20 29 23 19 21
maintaining Fairly Badly 41 35 35 32 32 33 36 35 38 33 38 35
Lorsjdgse:”d Fairly Well 41 38 28 36 39 44 35 37 27 37 35 36
Very Well 5 9 2 6 6 5 6 7 4 6 6 6
E o :ntj Z”nogfl/ ;have” t 0 1 4 2 3 1 2 1 2 1 2 2

38n. How well or badly would you say the current government is handling the following matters, or haven’t you heard enough to say: Providing a reliable supply of

electricity?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q38n. Handling  Very Badly 24 22 46 45 10 12 36 33 36 34 31 33
pf9V|d|n9 ) Fairly Badly 28 31 26 26 18 26 27 28 31 26 28 27
::"at;'e electric  Eajrly well 45 34 14 22 59 51 27 29 27 31 30 30
PRl Very Well 3 8 2 4 12 9 4 6 4 5 5 5
Don't know/Haven't
heard enough 1 5 13 3 2 2 6 5 3 5 6 5
380. How well or badly would you say the current government is handling the following matters, or haven’t you heard enough to say: Protecting our rivers and
forests?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q380. Handling Very Badly 23 10 18 26 29 19 20 17 28 22 18 20
protecting rivers  Fajrly Badly 36 34 29 34 26 33 33 33 36 34 32 33
and forests Fairly Well 35 43 36 26 31 36 34 38 29 34 35 35
Very Well 4 10 6 5 5 5 6 7 4 5 7 6
Don't know/Haven't
heard enough 2 3 10 8 8 7 6 5 3 4 8 6
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38p. How well or badly would you say the current government is handling the following matters, or haven’t you heard enough to say: Empowering women?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q38p. Very Badly 4 2 7 5 3 3 5 4 5 4 5 5
Handling Fairly Badly 18 5 15 10 10 10 12 11 16 12 11 12
%&Z"f””g Fairly Well 40 40 41 32 48 45 38 40 38 41 36 39
Very Well 38 54 34 51 37 40 45 45 41 42 47 44
E . ;rg ke”r?g:'f ;haven t 0 2 1 2 1 1 1 0 1 1 1

39a. How would you rate the quality of the following public services in your area? Would you say that the quality of the service is very good, fairly good, fairly poor or
very poor? Or is the service not available in your area: electricity supply?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q39a. Very poor 18 23 27 23 7 8 24 24 21 22 21 22
Quality of Fairly poor 22 28 13 8 20 23 17 18 17 17 18 18
:Le;;;c'ty Fairly good 36 26 8 17 55 47 20 21 29 24 24 24
Very good 10 4 1 7 16 17 4 6 5 6 6 6
Not applicable 13 20 50 45 4 34 31 28 30 30 30
Don't know 0 2 0 2 1 1 0 1 1 1 1

39b. How would you rate the quality of the following public services in your area? Would you say that the quality of the service is very good, fairly good, fairly poor or
very poor? Or is the service not available in your area: public roads?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q39h. Very poor 13 23 35 32 17 16 27 25 30 28 23 25
Quality of  Fairly poor 36 35 32 30 31 28 34 33 34 31 35 33
f:;('j': Fairly good 43 37 28 32 46 47 34 36 31 37 35 36
Very good 7 5 4 5 5 9 5 5 5 4 7 5
Not applicable 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
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39c. How would you rate the quality of the following public services in your area? Would you say that the quality of the service is very good, fairly good, fairly poor or
very poor? Or is the service not available in your area:public health and medical facilities?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q39c. Quality of  Very poor 13 10 21 29 7 11 19 16 21 19 16 18
Public health Fairly poor 32 33 30 30 26 29 31 31 36 32 30 31
and medical Fairly good 47 48 43 37 55 50 43 46 39 44 44 44
facilities
Very good 8 8 6 3 11 10 6 7 3 5 8 7
Not applicable 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
Don't know 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0

39d. How would you rate the quality of the following public services in your area? Would you say that the quality of the service is very good, fairly good, fairly poor or
very poor? Or is the service not available in your area: universal primary education?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q39d. Quality  Very poor 8 4 16 9 9 6 10 7 15 10 8 9
of Universal  Fairly poor 28 26 23 18 17 19 24 22 31 25 22 23
zgu”‘c‘;?i’on Fairly good 51 63 48 56 54 60 54 57 47 55 55 55
Very good 11 7 12 17 16 12 12 13 6 10 14 12
Not applicable 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 2 0 0 5 3 0 0 1 0 1 1
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39e. How would you rate the quality of the following public services in your area? Would you say that the quality of the service is very good, fairly good, fairly poor or
very poor? Or is the service not available in your area: safety from crime and violence?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q39e. Quality  Very poor 16 5 11 8 12 7 10 8 18 12 8 10
of safety from  Fairly poor 31 14 25 24 22 24 23 22 25 23 23 23
\‘jlr(')’lne(:] ggd Fairly good 40 64 53 54 55 57 53 56 47 53 53 53
Very good 11 15 9 12 9 11 12 13 8 11 12 12
Not applicable 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1

40a. Please tell me if the quality of each of these public services in your area has gotten worse or better now than it was before the last elections in 2006, or is it
about the same? Or is the service not available in your area? Electricity supply.

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q40a. Quality  Much worse 5 2 15 8 2 5 7 6 9 8 6 7
of electricity Worse 5 6 11 9 13 11 8 8 8 7 9 8
jv‘éfzggrmte” Same 48 39 18 16 28 35 29 29 34 29 31 30
better Better 28 27 2 20 37 30 19 21 19 21 21 21
Much better 2 5 2 1 15 12 2 4 2 3 3 3
Not applicable 10 20 50 44 1 4 33 31 26 30 29 29
Don't know 1 1 2 5 2 1 1 2 1 2 1

@ Copyright Afrobarometer 48



40b. Please tell me if the quality of each of these public services in your area has gotten worse or better now than it was before the last elections in 2006, or is it
about the same? Or is the service not available in your area? Public roads.

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q40b. Quality Much worse 2 4 13 10 6 6 8 7 11 9 6 7
of public Worse 12 13 27 24 14 16 19 19 21 18 19 19
\r/;’(‘)"r‘;se %‘;ne” Same 46 42 32 27 33 31 37 36 37 35 37 36
better Better 37 34 21 36 34 36 32 33 28 33 32 32
Much better 3 7 5 2 11 11 4 4 2 5 4 5
Not applicable 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 1 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1

40c. Please tell me if the quality of each of these public services in your area has gotten worse or better now than it was before the last elections in 2006, or is it
about the same? Or is the service not available in your area? Public health and medical facilities.

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q40c. Quality of  Much worse 2 2 8 11 2 3 6 4 11 6 5 6
Public health Worse 10 11 16 21 11 16 14 14 17 15 13 14
and medical Same 44 36 40 30 33 34 38 37 41 35 39 37
facilities gotten o 39 41 28 33 36 33 36 37 28 36 35 35
worse or better
Much better 3 9 8 3 16 13 5 6 3 7 6 6
Not applicable 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 0
Don't know 1 0 2 2 1 1 0 1 1 1
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40d. Please tell me if the quality of each of these public services in your area has gotten worse or better now than it was before the last elections in 2006, or is it
about the same? Or is the service not available in your area? Universal primary education.

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q40d. Quality of Much worse 4 1 8 4 3 3 4 3 11 5 4 4
Universal primary  worse 11 15 16 12 13 11 10 13 12 10 11
education gotten g5 40 4 33 27 24 29 36 34 39 33 36 35
worse or better
Better 38 45 33 44 44 39 41 44 31 41 40 40
Much better 5 8 11 8 11 12 8 9 3 8 8 8
Not applicable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 2 0 2 5 4 1 1 2 1 2 1

40e. Please tell me if the quality of each of these public services in your area has gotten worse or better now than it was before the last elections in 2006, or is it
about the same? Or is the service not available in your area? Safety from crime and violence.

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q40e. Quality of Much worse 7 2 4 4 6 6 4 3 10 5 3 4
safety from Worse 18 7 12 17 19 16 13 11 17 14 13 13
crime and Same 42 28 38 32 24 33 34 34 38 34 34 34
violence gotten Bett
worse or better etter 25 47 36 39 33 32 38 41 31 36 38 37
Much better 6 15 8 6 14 11 9 11 3 10 9 9
Not applicable 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 1 1 1 3 4 2 2 1 1 1 2 2
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41a. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the following people have performed their jobs over the past twelve months, or haven't you heard enough about them
to say: President Yoweri Museveni?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q41la. Performance:  Strongly Disapprove 5 3 7 5 4 5 5 1 17 7 3 5
President Yoweri Disapprove 22 6 14 9 21 17 12 5 35 15 11 13
Museveni Approve 58 40 60 a4 49 52 50 51 43 49 51 50
Strongly Approve 14 50 15 40 23 23 32 44 4 28 33 31
E:;rg k::(;’lvf :have” t 1 0 3 2 3 4 2 1 1 1 3 2

41b. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the following people have performed their jobs over the past twelve months, or haven't you heard enough about them
to say: Your Member of Parliament?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q41b. Performance:  Strongly Disapprove 9 8 10 19 10 9 12 10 16 13 10 12
Member of Disapprove 30 21 32 24 30 28 26 23 37 28 25 27
parliament Approve 47 48 42 35 39 43 42 46 37 42 43 43
Strongly Approve 9 22 13 18 11 12 16 18 9 14 18 16
Eg :rfj k:r?c‘)'z/ ;have” t 5 1 4 3 9 7 3 2 1 2 5 4

41c. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the following people have performed their jobs over the past twelve months, or haven’'t you heard enough about them
to say: Your LC Il chairperson?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q41c. Performance:  Strongly Disapprove 5 5 7 14 8 6 8 8 9 9 7 8
local council Il Disapprove 26 20 29 26 30 28 25 22 35 27 24 25
chairperson Approve 54 52 52 38 42 46 49 51 41 49 48 48
Strongly Approve 12 22 10 18 9 12 16 18 13 14 17 15
E:;rg k::(;’lvf :have” t 3 1 2 4 12 8 2 2 2 1 5 3
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41d. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the following people have performed their jobs over the past twelve months, or haven't you heard enough about them
to say: Your LC V chairperson?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q41d. Performance:  Strongly Disapprove 6 10 9 16 7 8 11 10 12 13 8 10
local council V Disapprove 25 25 29 24 28 27 26 23 32 27 24 26
chairperson Approve 54 49 47 34 43 46 46 47 43 46 46 46
Strongly Approve 9 15 11 19 6 9 14 16 9 13 14 13
E:;rg k::(;’lvf :haven t 6 0 4 7 15 10 4 4 4 2 8 5

41e. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the following people have performed their jobs over the past twelve months, or haven't you heard enough about them
to say: the Chairman of the Electoral Commission?

Province ar reaion Urhan or Rural Primarv WHICH PARTY This interview _aender Total
Central West Narth Fast Kamnala 1 Urban 2 Rural 1 NRM 2 Onn 1 Male 2 Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q41e. Performance: 1 Stronalv Disannrave R 8| 12 14 21 17 10 [§ 28 15 8 11
chairman of the electoral 2 Disapprove 29 15 28 25 21 27 23 18] 36 26 22 24
ommission 3 Approve 42 49 38 30 40 39 40 47 25 39 40 40
4 Stronalv Approve 1" 18 8 15 10 9 13 16 6 12 14 13
9 Don't know/Haven't heard enouah 10 11 14 16 8 8 13 13 5 9 16 1

42. On the whole, how would you rate the freeness and fairness of the last national election, held in 20067

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q42. How would you Not free and fair 17 8 17 12 19 20 13 5 43 17 10 14
rate the freeness and  Free and fair, with major problems 21 17 20 16 17 20 18 14 26 18 18 18
fairness of the last ; ; :
. - Free and fair, but with minor problems 35 30 42 43 46 39 38 44 23 39 37 38
national elections, held .
in 2006 Completely free and fair 18 40 15 23 11 14 26 33 5 22 26 24
Do not understand question 1 2 1 0 0 1 1 0 0
Don't know 8 5 5 6 5 7 6 4 2 3 8 6
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43a. Let's break down the various parts of the 2006 elections. How free and fair were these elections in terms of: equal treatment of all candidates and parties by
election officials and law enforcement agencies?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q43a. How free and fair Not free and fair 15 10 19 13 25 19 14 7 38 18 12 15
were eual treatment of all  Free and fair, but with major problems 25 13 22 24 13 18 21 17 26 21 19 20
candidates and parties by o6 ang fair, but with minor problems 32 36 38 32 43 40 34 40 26 36 34 35
election officals and law )
enforcement agencies Completely free and fair 18 32 15 22 10 15 22 28 7 19 24 21
Don't know 9 9 6 9 9 8 9 8 4 7 11 9

43Db. Let's break down the various parts of the 2006 elections. How free and fair were these elections in terms of: the counting and reporting of results?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q43b. How free Not free and fair 18 14 20 13 26 24 16 8 43 20 14 17
and fair were the Free and fair, but with major problems 24 18 28 26 16 19 24 22 28 24 22 23
counting and Free and fair, but with minor problems 29 28 29 31 33 35 29 32 20 30 28 29
reporting of results .
Completely free and fair 21 32 17 20 16 14 24 30 7 20 25 23
Don't know 8 8 6 10 9 9 8 7 2 6 10 8

44a. And during the 2006 elections, how frequently did the following occur: the use of violence by candidates or parties?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q44a. How frequently Never 19 36 39 30 31 27 32 34 24 30 33 31
did the use of violence  Qccasionally 31 32 38 38 44 41 34 36 30 35 36 35
by candidates or Somewhat frequently 34 15 16 15 15 18 20 16 32 21 17 19
parties occur Very frequently 10 6 4 6 4 8 6 5 12 7 5 6
Don't know 7 11 3 10 6 7 8 8 2 7 9 8
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44h. And during the 2006 elections, how frequently did the following occur: the buying of votes by candidates or parties?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q44a. How frequently  Never 17 35 41 25 22 22 31 34 16 28 31 29
did the buying of votes  Occasionally 23 17 25 29 34 33 23 24 26 24 24 24
byr‘t’_‘"‘”d'dates or Somewhat frequently 25 23 14 17 20 18 20 19 24 22 19 20
parties oceur Very frequently 25 15 13 16 14 18 17 13 32 19 16 17
Don't know 9 10 6 12 10 10 10 9 3 8 11 10

45a. What about the recently concluded political party primaries? How would you rate the freeness and fairness of the recently concluded party primaries for the flag
bearers for each of the following political parties? National Resistance Movement

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q45a. Freeness and Not free and fair 16 29 20 15 33 28 20 17 37 25 17 21
fair_nfss of the national  Free and fair, with major problems 28 18 19 35 20 24 25 23 27 25 24 25
resistance : - .
movement/NRM E:gglgr';i fair, but with minor 15 20 23 23 23 22 20 24 14 22 19 21
political party primaries .
Completely free and fair 16 23 27 18 9 13 22 27 9 18 23 20
Do not understand the question 1 1 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 24 10 11 9 14 12 13 9 13 10 16 13

45h. What about the recently concluded political party primaries? How would you rate the freeness and fairness of the recently concluded party primaries for the flag
bearers for each of the following political parties? Forum for Democratic Change and the Interparty Cooperation (FDC &IPC)

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q45b. Freeness and Not free and fair 2 2 3 2 13 7 2 3 3 4 2 3
gaimesst of t::e forum (fjof Free and fair, with major problems 22 5 11 12 10 10 12 10 16 11 13 12
emcratic change an : ; f
the inter party o g:sslgr':i fair, but with minor 24 10 22 17 31 26 18 17 27 22 16 19
cooperation (FDC & ’
IPC) Completely free and fair 7 9 33 20 16 17 17 16 26 20 14 17
Do not understand the question 1 1 0 2 1 1 1 0 1 1 1
Don't know 43 74 30 48 29 39 50 54 28 43 54 48
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45c. What about the recently concluded political party primaries? How would you rate the freeness and fairness of the recently concluded party primaries for the flag
bearers for each of the following political parties? Democratic Party (DP)

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q45c. Freeness Not free and fair 2 0 3 3 10 5 2 2 3 4 1 2
;nd(jfairnesst(_)f Free and fair, with major problems 19 4 9 10 16 12 10 9 10 9 11 10

e democratic ; ; ;

party (DP) ;rsgl:;ifa"’ but with minor 26 3 19 10 22 22 13 10 29 17 12 15
Completely free and fair 5 26 14 15 16 12 12 18 15 10 13
Do not understand the question 0 1 1 2 1 1 1 0 1 1 1
Don't know 45 88 42 63 35 44 62 67 40 54 64 59

45d. What about the recently concluded political party primaries? How would you rate the freeness and fairness of the recently concluded party primaries for the flag
bearers for each of the following political parties? Uganda People’s Congress (UPC)

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q45d. Freeness  Not free and fair 2 2 4 2 8 5 2 3 3 3 3 3
and fairness of Free and fair, with
the uganda major problems 18 1 10 11 9 8 10 8 12 9 11 10
people’s Free and fair, but with
congress (UPC) minor probler’ns 20 3 19 9 26 18 13 10 18 15 11 13
Completely free and fair 5 5 33 17 19 21 14 15 20 18 12 15
Do not understand the
question 1 0 1 0 2 1 0 1 0 1 1 1
Don't know 54 88 32 61 36 47 61 64 46 55 63 59

46a. Think about how elections work in practice in this country. How well do elections: Ensure that the Members of Parliament reflect the views of voters?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q46a. How well do Not at all well 7 8 4 7 7 6 7 5 9 8 6 7
elections ensure thatthe  Not very well 30 31 33 21 37 32 28 26 35 32 26 29
members if parliament o) 48 26 43 37 29 35 38 38 40 36 38 37
reflect the views of voters
Very well 12 22 15 28 10 16 20 23 13 19 20 19
Don't know 2 13 5 7 16 11 7 8 3 6 10 8
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46bh. Think about how elections work in practice in this country. How well do elections: Enable voters to remove from office leaders who do not do what the people
want?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q46b. How well do Not at all well 3 8 6 6 5 6 6 5 10 7 5 6
elections enable voters  Not very well 30 28 25 12 44 27 25 19 35 28 22 25
to remove from office 40 28 39 29 24 35 33 36 32 32 34 33
leaders who do not do v I
what the people what ery we 26 23 26 44 21 24 30 33 20 29 30 29
Don't know 2 12 5 9 7 7 7 7 2 5 9 7

47a. In your opinion, how often, during elections in this country: do political parties and candidates ignore election laws?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q47a How often Never 4 16 11 15 8 7 12 14 6 12 11 11
do political parties  Rarely 20 38 48 38 34 32 37 43 24 37 36 36
and candidates e 45 23 23 21 31 34 27 26 35 28 28 28
ignore elections
laws Always 27 12 14 15 22 21 16 10 33 20 14 17
Don't know 4 11 4 11 5 7 8 8 2 4 11 8

47b. In your opinion, how often, during elections in this country: do political parties and candidates buy votes?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q47b. How often Never 2 14 14 17 5 7 13 14 5 12 12 12
do political parties  Rarely 15 23 36 29 26 23 26 29 17 26 25 26
Sgtceasnd'dates buy  often 43 30 22 25 33 37 29 31 32 30 30 30
Always 35 25 23 22 27 27 26 20 43 29 24 26
Don't know 4 8 4 7 8 7 6 6 2 4 8 6
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47c. In your opinion, how often, during elections in this country: do political parties or candidates use violence?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q47c. How often Never 6 14 15 15 7 7 13 14 6 12 12 12
do political parties  Rarely 30 41 48 40 26 31 40 43 31 38 39 39
Siro‘f::c";da‘es USE  Often 41 25 20 26 40 38 27 26 38 31 26 29
Always 21 11 13 13 21 19 14 10 23 15 14 15
Don't know 3 9 5 7 7 6 6 6 2 4 8 6

47d. In your opinion, how often, during elections in this country: do election officials commit election crimes?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q47d. How often do  Never 7 11 15 15 14 13 12 15 5 12 12 12
election officials Rarely 35 41 37 36 24 28 38 42 21 37 36 36
2?.2215” election Often 38 19 25 21 34 32 24 20 40 26 25 26
Always 14 12 15 15 16 16 14 9 32 17 12 14
Don't know 6 18 9 13 13 11 12 14 3 9 15 12

48a. In this country, how likely do you think it is that political parties and candidates who commit election crimes will be punished?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q48a How likely: that Not at all likely 2 9 9 7 8 10 6 6 11 8 6 7
political parties and Not very likely 26 25 26 15 29 23 23 21 30 25 21 23
candidates who commit  gomehat likely 48 30 39 38 33 38 38 38 40 38 38 38
election crimes will be )
punished Very likely 16 19 23 32 24 22 23 24 17 22 23 23
Don't know 7 16 4 9 6 7 10 10 2 7 12 9
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48b. In this country, how likely do you think it is that election officials who commit election crimes will be punished?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q48b.How likely: that Not at all likely 9 11 12 9 10 11 10 8 17 12 8 10
elections officials who Not very likely 34 24 33 22 33 31 28 25 40 29 27 28
commit election crimes g4 ehat likely 36 30 30 29 32 32 31 33 27 31 31 31

will be punished .
Very likely 14 18 20 31 20 20 21 23 13 21 21 21
Don't know 8 17 6 9 5 7 11 11 3 7 13 10
49. Do you feel close to any particular political party?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q49. Close No, not close to any party 20 3 14 13 29 21 12 11 15 13
to political Yes, feels close to a party 73 96 80 82 64 72 84 100 100 85 79 82
party Refused to answer 6 1 4 5 5 6 4 3 4 4
Don't know 1 1 1 2 1 1 0 1 1

50. [If yes] Which party is that?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q50. National resistance movement (NRM) 45 83 58 60 37 46 63 100 59 62 61
Which  Forum for democratic change (FDC) 13 11 7 13 10 10 11 60 13 8 11
party  pemocratic party (DP) 10 0 1 1 8 8 2 17 4 2 3
Conservatice party (CP) 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
Uganda peoples congress (UPC) 1 11 2 1 3 3 18 4 2 3
The peoples progressive party 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Uganda fedral alliance 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 0
The justice forum (JEEMA) 1 1 0 0 0
The people's development party (PDP) 0 0 0 0 0
Inter party coalition(IPC) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Not applicable 27 4 20 18 36 28 16 15 21 18
Refused to answer 4 1 2 5 4 4 3 3 4 3
Don't know 1 1 0 0 0 0
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51a. How interested are you in the forthcoming elections for: the president?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q51a. How Not interested at all 3 0 3 1 7 4 2 1 1 2 3 2
interested: the Not very interested 9 6 5 3 17 12 5 6 6 7 6
president Neutral 7 2 3 3 10 9 3 1 2 4
Fairly interested 23 8 14 21 27 19 17 15 20 16 18 17
Very interested 58 85 74 71 37 55 73 80 70 73 67 70
Don't know 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0
51b. How interested are you in the forthcoming elections for: members of parliament?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q51b. How Not interested at all 4 1 4 2 13 8 2 2 2 3 4 3
interested: Not very interested 7 7 5 4 13 9 6 5 3 6 7 6
members of  Neyira) 23 5 4 12 12 9 7 9 9 9
parliament -
Fairly interested 33 22 20 23 34 26 25 23 29 25 25 25
Very interested 31 65 66 67 27 43 58 64 56 58 54 56
Don't know 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0
51c. How interested are you in the forthcoming elections for: district chairpersons and LC V councillors?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q51c. How Not interested at all 5 2 3 2 12 7 3 2 2 3 4 3
interested: district Not very interested 6 10 6 3 15 13 6 7 3 6 8 7
chairpersons and LC  nyytrg| 24 4 6 4 13 13 9 6 13 9 9 9
V councillors S
Fairly interested 38 20 19 24 32 27 25 23 28 25 26 26
Very interested 26 64 65 66 27 39 57 61 54 57 52 54
Don't know 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0
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51d. How interested are you in the forthcoming elections for: Sub-county and municipal chairpersons and councillors?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q51d. How interested: Not interested at all 6 0 3 1 12 7 2 1 1 2 4 3
subcounty and Not very interested 8 10 6 3 13 10 6 6 6 7 8 7
municipal ghairpersons Neutral 28 5 7 6 18 16 11 17 11 13 12
and councillors N
Fairly interested 29 20 20 24 33 26 24 24 24 23 25 24
Very interested 27 64 64 65 24 38 56 60 53 57 50 54
Don't know 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 1
52. In your opinion, how well prepared is the Electoral Commission of Uganda for the 2011 elections?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q52. How well prepared  Not at all prepared 6 6 5 6 11 9 6 3 18 10 3 6
is the electrol not very well prepared 25 15 25 27 15 18 23 17 43 25 20 22
commission of Uganda  gomehat prepared 33 30 33 18 23 32 27 30 21 28 28 28
for the 2011 elections
Very well prepared 24 36 24 33 40 30 30 38 15 29 32 30
Don't know 12 13 12 15 11 10 14 11 3 9 17 13

53a. Please tell me how effective you think each of the following measures will be in helping to ensure that the 2011 elections will be free and fair: the posting of
election results at polling stations?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q53a. How Very effective 30 50 38 41 44 42 40 43 39 42 39 40
effective:the  Somewhat effective 48 36 41 35 39 40 39 41 38 39 40 39
posting of election 4t yery effective 15 10 10 12 8 9 12 9 19 12 11 12
resglts atpolling Not at all effective 2 1 3 3 4 4 2 2 3 3 2 2
stations ' '
Eg;r; kenr?glvj/ g:"en t 6 3 8 9 5 6 7 6 2 4 9 6
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53b. Please tell me how effective you think each of the following measures will be in helping to ensure that the 2011 elections will be free and fair: the deployment of
domestic and international election observers?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q53b. How effective: Very effective 35 49 39 46 51 44 43 44 43 44 42 43
the deployment of Somewhat effective 41 39 36 31 27 34 36 37 36 37 35 36
domesticand Not very effective 13 7 12 12 15 12 11 10 15 12 11 11
international elections Not at all effective 4 1 2 1 3 4 2 1 2 2 2 2
observers Don't know/haven't
heard enough 7 5 11 10 4 7 8 7 2 5 11 8

53c. Please tell me how effective you think each of the following measures will be in helping to ensure that the 2011 elections will be free and fair: giving each
political party a copy of the voters register?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q53c. How effective:  Very effective 32 53 32 41 51 43 40 43 41 43 39 41
giving each political  somewhat effective 39 30 37 29 29 34 33 34 30 32 34 33
party acopy ofthe ot yery effective 19 9 17 17 12 13 16 12 22 15 15 15
voters register )
Not at all effective 3 4 4 2 3 3 3 3 5 5 2 3
Eg:rz k:r?c\)lz/g:ven t 7 4 10 11 5 7 8 7 3 5 10 8

53d. Please tell me how effective you think each of the following measures will be in helping to ensure that the 2011 elections will be free and fair: the display of the
voters register on the internet?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q53d. How Very effective 19 33 26 24 28 31 25 26 27 30 22 26
effective: the Somewhat effective 23 26 29 18 26 24 24 25 24 24 24 24
display of the Nt very effective 31 11 17 13 18 17 18 14 26 17 18 17
VOIETS [OISIET 1 at all effective 13 5 5 14 15 12 9 9 12 1 8 10
on the internet ' '
5 g;r; an?c‘)’:’f ghsvent 14 24 23 32 13 15 24 25 11 18 28 23
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53e. Please tell me how effective you think each of the following measures will be in helping to ensure that the 2011 elections will be free and fair: the electronic
transmission of election results from districts to Kampala headquarters?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q53e. How effective: the Very effective 18 35 22 27 29 29 25 27 29 28 24 26
electronic transmission  somewhat effective 30 28 28 17 31 32 25 27 28 26 26 26
zgxediﬁféigqgesu'ts Not very effective 27 10 21 14 18 15 18 15 22 19 17 18
Kampala headquarters got atkall ef/f:ctlve 13 6 7 15 9 10 10 9 13 10 10 10
on't know/haven't
heard enough 13 21 23 27 13 13 22 23 8 17 25 21
54. In your opinion, are the existing electoral laws sufficient to ensure clean, free and democratic elections?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q54. Are existing electrol  Yes 48 70 65 56 46 48 61 74 35 55 64 59
laws sufficient to ensure No
clean free and 40 19 21 25 36 35 25 15 60 34 20 27
democratic elections Don't know 12 11 14 19 18 17 14 11 6 12 16 14
55. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement A or
Statement B.
A: The Electoral Commission of Uganda performs its duties as a neutral body guided only by law.
B: The Electoral Commission of Uganda makes decisions that favour particular people, parties or interests.
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q55. The electrol Agree very strongly with 1 25 46 35 33 23 30 35 46 12 33 36 35
commission of Uganda g ree wiith 1 29 24 28 17 18 18 25 26 17 22 26 24
performs its duties as a )
neutral body guided only Agree with 2 22 7 18 13 36 24 15 11 27 17 15 16
by law vs. makes Agree very strongly with 2 17 20 14 26 16 21 19 13 a1 23 15 19
decisions that favour . .
. Agree with neither 1
particular people,
parties or interests Don't know 10
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56. In your opinion, do you think the organization of the 2011 presidential and parliamentary elections will be better or worse than the 2006 elections?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q56. Organization of the  Much better 17 37 32 30 34 28 30 38 14 30 29 30
2011 presidential and Somewhat better 43 31 44 33 26 31 38 37 36 37 36 37
parliamentary elections  gome\yhat worse 13 15 9 11 12 15 12 10 21 12 12 12
will be better or worse Much worse 10 10 5 11 11 10 9 5 22 11 7 9
than the 2006 elections
Don't know 16 7 10 15 17 16 12 10 7 9 16 12
57a. How much information on the forthcoming elections have you received from the following sources: family members?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q57a. How much  No information 41 13 29 36 45 38 29 25 29 27 33 30
information: A little information 40 54 48 48 42 42 48 48 48 48 47 47
family members A jot of information 19 33 22 16 13 20 23 26 23 25 19 22
Don't know 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
57b. How much information on the forthcoming elections have you received from the following sources: friends, neighbours or co-workers?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q57b. How much No information 29 7 17 25 42 30 19 16 21 17 24 21
information: A little information 44 41 52 49 35 43 46 45 43 44 47 46
friends,neighbours —  jqt of information 27 52 31 25 23 27 34 39 36 38 29 33
or co-workers
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
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57c. How much information on the forthcoming elections have you received from the following sources: community meetings?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q57c. How much No information 42 16 28 40 61 a7 31 25 36 29 38 33
information: community A little information 43 44 41 42 25 37 43 43 44 44 40 42
meetings A lot of information 14 38 30 18 12 16 26 31 20 27 22 25
Don't know 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 1
57d. How much information on the forthcoming elections have you received from the following sources: political party officials, party meetings or rallies?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q57d. How much No information 39 20 25 32 45 35 29 24 24 24 35 30
information: political A little information 39 39 38 39 28 32 39 40 38 38 38 38
party officials, party ot of information 22 40 35 27 26 32 31 35 38 37 25 31
meetings or rallies .
Don't know 0 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
57e. How much information on the forthcoming elections have you received from the following sources: chiefs or elders?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q57e. How much No information 63 37 49 52 64 59 49 44 54 47 55 51
information: chiefs A Jittle information 28 49 40 34 24 30 39 43 35 39 36 37
or elders A lot of information 8 13 9 13 1 1 1 13 1 14 8 1
Don't know 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1
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57f. How much information on the forthcoming elections have you received from the following sources: religious leaders or religious gatherings?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q57f. How much No information 61 43 56 58 55 56 54 50 56 52 56 54
information: A little information 32 36 30 30 30 31 32 34 31 33 31 32
religious leaders or A 1ot of information 7 20 13 11 13 12 14 15 14 14 12 13
religious gatherings .
Don't know 0 1 0 1 3 1 1 0 1 1 1
57g9. How much information on the forthcoming elections have you received from the following sources: civic educators?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q57g. How much No information 56 39 48 58 57 53 50 45 51 48 52 50
information: civic A little information 34 38 31 25 30 33 32 34 35 33 30 32
educators A lot of information 7 22 18 15 8 11 16 19 11 17 14 15
Don't know 3 2 3 3 5 3 3 3 2 2 4 3
57h. How much information on the forthcoming elections have you received from the following sources: posters or pamphlets?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q57h. How much No information 24 23 24 49 22 22 31 27 30 25 35 30
information: posters A little information 50 38 52 27 44 46 41 42 44 42 40 41
or pamphets A lot of information 26 38 21 21 33 32 27 29 25 32 22 27
Don't know 0 1 3 3 1 0 2 2 1 1 2 2
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57i. How much information on the forthcoming elections have you received from the following sources: newspapers?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q57i. How much No information 43 47 52 67 14 27 54 52 40 44 56 50
information: A little information 39 24 26 14 43 38 24 23 35 30 23 26
newspapers A lot of information 17 21 14 16 42 34 16 19 23 22 15 19
Don't know 0 8 7 4 1 1 5 6 3 4 5 5
57j. How much information on the forthcoming elections have you received from the following sources: radio?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q57j. How much No information 15 12 21 24 19 16 18 18 12 14 22 18
information: radio A little information 37 17 28 28 28 25 28 23 35 27 27 27
A lot of information 48 68 49 46 52 58 52 58 52 57 49 53
Don't know 2 2 2 1 0 2 2 1 1 2 1
57k. How much information on the forthcoming elections have you received from the following sources: television?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q57k. How much No information 59 82 83 85 27 40 80 80 65 71 78 75
information: A little information 23 5 5 5 30 25 8 7 17 12 9 10
television A lot of information 18 5 4 5 42 34 6 7 13 11 8 10
Don't know 1 9 8 4 1 2 6 6 4 5 5 5
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571. How much information on the forthcoming elections have you received from the following sources: the internet?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q57l. How much No information 81 77 82 87 61 68 83 83 76 79 82 80
information: the Alittle information 13 8 5 3 26 20 6 6 13 9 8 8
internet A lot of information 4 4 3 11 10 3 4 6 6 3 4
Don't know 2 12 9 7 3 2 8 8 5 7 7 7
57m. How much information on the forthcoming elections have you received from the following sources: the candidates?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q57m. How much  No information 51 26 27 47 41 39 38 35 35 35 41 38
information: the A little information 28 40 28 20 31 31 29 30 27 28 30 29
candidates A lot of information 20 33 41 29 25 28 30 32 37 34 26 30
Don't know 1 1 4 4 3 1 3 3 2 3 3 3
58. In order to decide how to vote in the 2011 elections, how much more information would you like to have?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q58. How much No more 26 12 7 17 24 20 15 14 18 16 16 16
more information A little more 37 23 34 27 26 30 30 30 33 31 29 30
‘r’]";’\;id youlketo A jot more 30 64 58 55 49 49 53 55 46 52 52 52
Don't know 6 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

@ Copyright Afrobarometer

67



59a. During the ongoing election campaigns, which newspaper, radio station and TV station do you most frequently read, listen to or watch for news about elections
and candidates? [newspaper]

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q59a2. New vision 17 12 9 9 22 24 10 14 10 12
Newspaper:  Daily monitor/the monitor 5 6 5 5 20 16 5 9 4 6
code Redpapper 2 1 2 1 2 3 1 2 1 1
Bukedde 20 2 4 40 23 6 9 7 8
Etop 3 1 1 0 1
Orumuli 7 1 2 2 1 2
Rupiny 8 0 0 2 2 2 1 2
Straight talk 0 0 0 0 0
Young talk 0 0 0 0
Nation 0 0 0 0
Entasi 1 0 0 0 0
Kamunye 1 0 1 0
Eddobozi 1 0 1 0
The observer 0 0 0 0
Ggwanga 0 0 0 0
None 52 72 72 78 14 29 72 58 73 66
Don't know 0 0 4 1 1 1 1 1 1

@ Copyright Afrobarometer

68



59c. During the ongoing election campaigns, which newspaper, radio station and TV station do you most frequently read, listen to or watch for news about elections
and candidates? [TV]

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q59c. TV Bukedde TV 13 0 33 15 3 4 6 5
station:code NBS 1 0 8 5 0 1 0 1
WBS 4 2 2 0 18 13 1 4 2 3
NTV 15 2 4 6 20 25 4 9 6 7
uBC 5 2 1 2 6 6 2 3 2 2
East Africa TV (ETV) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Record TV 0 0 0 0
Light House 0 0 0 0
TV.West 0 1 0 0 0
Step TV 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
BBC 0 0 0 0
KBC TV 0 0 0 0
None 59 93 90 91 12 32 87 77 82 79
Don't know 0 1 4 3 2 1 1 1 1

60a. Thinking of the newspaper that you most frequently read, in your opinion, does this newspaper give equal or unequal coverage to different candidates in the
forthcoming elections?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q60a. Does the Unequal, pro-government 5 2 4 3 9 7 4 4 6 5 3 4
newspaper give Equal 40 23 18 17 72 58 22 23 35 33 21 27
equal or unequal Unequal, pro-opposition 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 1 3 2 1 1
coverage to_ different Not applicable; does not
candldatc_as n the_ read newspapér 52 72 76 78 15 31 73 71 56 59 74 67
forthcoming elections Don't know/haven't heard
enough from this source 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 0 1 1
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60b. What about the radio station that you listen to most frequently, in your opinion, does this newspaper give equal or unequal coverage to different candidates in
the forthcoming elections?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q60b. Does the radio  Unequal, pro-government 5 5 9 7 1 5 6 6 11 7 6 6
station give equal or  Equal 81 79 70 67 89 82 74 75 77 79 72 75
unequal coverage to  ynequal, pro-opposition 3 3 4 3 3 4 3 3 4 3 4 3
_dlfferent candld_ates Not applicable; does not
:anl é?ﬁofr?;thcommg read newspapér 7 5 13 18 4 5 11 11 5 8 13 10
oo | 3] | s s] s s s 2| 4| e s

60c. What about the TV station that you watch most frequently, in your opinion, does this newspaper give equal or unequal coverage to different candidates in the
forthcoming elections?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q60c. Does the TV Unequal, pro-government 5 1 0 1 4 5 1 1 3 1 2 2
station Igive equal or Equal 33 5 6 8 72 55 9 10 26 19 13 16
unequal coverage to Unequal, pro-opposition
different candidates in tq I" P bl .pdp " ! 0 ! ° ! 2 ! ! !
the forthcoming o dar?gv:/(;?)apljér 0es o 60 94 94 o1 15 35 88 88 67 78 83 81
elections
Don't know/haven't heard
enough from this source 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1
61. On the whole, how fere and fair do you expect the forthcoming 2011 national election to be?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q61. How free and fair  Not free and fair 14 11 11 8 12 13 11 5 28 13 10 11
do you expect the Free and fair, but with
forthcoming 2011 major problems 26 21 18 28 25 23 24 21 32 23 24 24
national elections be : .
Free and fair, but wtih
minor problems 26 32 29 29 38 35 29 33 21 32 28 30
Completely free and fair 23 30 30 20 12 17 26 33 11 25 25 25
Don't know 11 5 11 15 13 11 11 8 7 7 14 11
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62a. Let's break down the various parts of the 2011 elections. How free and fair do you expect these elections to be in terms of: the availability of information about

all candidates and parties?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q62a. How free and Not free and fair 12 9 10 8 12 13 9 5 24 12 7 10
fair: the availiability of Free and fair, but with
information about all major problems 24 13 18 22 21 23 19 15 30 19 20 19
candidates and parties : :
Free and fair, but wtih
minor problems 24 33 32 34 30 28 31 34 25 32 29 31
Completely free and fair 32 36 33 23 25 25 32 37 19 30 31 31
Don't know 7 9 8 13 12 10 9 9 3 6 13 10

62b. Let’s break down the various parts of the 2011 elections. How free and fair do you expect these elections to be in terms of: equal treatment of all candidates and
parties by election officials and law enforcement agencies?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q62b. How free and fair: Not free and fair 13 11 14 8 19 17 11 6 29 13 11 12
equal treatment of all Free and fair, but with
candidates and parties by  major problems 22 13 17 22 14 21 18 16 27 19 18 18
election offficials and law : :
: Free and fair, but wtih
enforcement agencies minor problems 33 39 28 35 35 31 35 36 30 37 31 34
Completely free and fair 24 32 33 21 19 20 28 34 11 24 29 27
Don't know 8 5 8 14 13 11 9 8 4 6 12 9

62c. Let's break down the various parts of the 2011 elections. How free and fair do you expect these elections to be in terms of: the counting and reporting of results?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q62c. How Not free and fair 18 14 13 8 21 22 12 5 37 15 11 13
free and fair: E d fair. but with
the counting mrsjzf‘;rob"’l‘gr’ns“ W' 21 19 19 22 16 22 20 18 19 21 19 20
and reporting E d fair. but wtih
of results mriizf‘;rob"’l‘gr’ns“ ' 25 29 27 37 24 26 30 33 25 33 26 29
Completely free and fair 26 35 31 18 21 19 28 35 12 24 30 27
Don't know 10 5 10 15 19 11 10 9 7 7 13 10
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63. In your view, what is the single most important thing that could be done to ensure that the next elections are free and fair?
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Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q63. Do not hold elections 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1
Single Reform the constitution/reintroduce
most term limits 3 2 3 1 4 5 2 2 3 3 2 2
't':_gor:ﬁgt Provide political freedoms/civil rights 6 2 5 1 2 3 4 3 3 3 4 3
i ) L
COU% be End violence/maintain peace 16 11 19 15 11 14 16 9 12 15 13
done for Ensure clean procedurees/prevent
next vote rigging 20 35 22 17 13 18 24 23 28 23 24 23
elections Equal campaign opportunities/level
playing field for opposit ! 5 7 3 ! 5 5 5 4 6 5 5
Share power/be unified 4 1 3 1 5 2 2 1 3 2 2 2
Promote civic education/end
misinformation 2 5 6 1 2 5 8 9 4 7 8 !
Use international/domestic
observers/peacekeepers 8 > 4 15 4 10 7 7 10 8 7 8
Reform electoral commission of
Uganda/ensure electoral commi 14 6 8 9 22 14 9 6 18 13 7 10
Revise voters roll 1 1 1 2 0 1 1 2 2 0 1
Armed forces/police must be neutral 9 11 4 7 7 8 8 10 5 9 7 8
Timely announcement of results 2 3 2 1 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2
Losers must accept results 1 5 2 2 1 3 3 0 2 3 2
Respect the rule of law 2 4 11 2 5 4 5 4 6 4 5 4
Improve security/provide security 0 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know 4 4 1 9 9 7 5 5 1 3 7 5
Others 0 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1
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64. During the present election campaigns for the 2011 elections, how often (if ever) has a candidate or someone from a political party offered YOU something in

return for YOUR vote?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q64 During the present  Never 91 87 82 78 92 ) 84 85 80 85 85 85
election campaigns for )
the 2011 elections, Once or twice 5 8 14 14 6 5 11 11 13 10 10 10
how often has a .
candidate or someone Afew times 2 2 3 4 1 1 3 3 4 3 2 3
from a political party Often 1 3 1 3 1 2 2 2 3 1 2 2
offered you something '
in return for your vote Don't know 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1
65. [If yes] What did they offer?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q65. Money 5 7 10 8 6 5 8 7 12 7 7 7
What  Food 1 0 1 2 0 0 1 1 2 1 1 1
did  Ajcohol 0 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 1
they .
offer Clothing 0 3 0 1 1 1 1 0 1
Household items 0 5 0 10 1 4 4 4 3 4 4
Livestock 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jobs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Not applicable 91 87 82 78 92 90 84 85 80 85 85 85
Don't know 1 0 2 1 0 1 1 1 0 2 1
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66.1. [If yes] Which party or parties made the offer? [first response]

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q66al. Others 0 0 0 0
Which party  National resistance
or parties movement (NRM) 6 11 14 18 4 6 13 12 16 12 12 12
made the :
Forum for democratic
:)ef'fser(:)r%:(te change (FDC) 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 1
P Democratic party (DP) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Uganda peoples
congress (UPC) 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
Not applicable 91 87 82 78 92 90 84 85 80 85 85 85
Don't know 2 0 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2

66.2. [If yes] Which party or parties made the offer? [secodn response]

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q66b1l. Which National resistance
party or movement (NRM) 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1
parties made Forum for democratic
the offer: 2nd  change (FDC) 1 3 4 3 1 3 3 3 3 3 3
response Democratic party (DP) 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Uganda peoples
congress (UPC) 2 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
The peoples
progressive party 0 0 0 0 0
No further response 5 9 9 16 4 6 10 10 13 10 10 10
Not applicable 91 87 82 78 92 90 84 85 80 85 85 85
Don't know 2 0 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2
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66.3. [If yes] Which party or parties made the offer? [third response]

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q66¢c1. National resistance
Which party movement (NRM) 1 0 0 L 0 0 0
or parties Forum for democratic
made the change (FDC) 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
offer: 3rd Democratic party (DP) 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0
response Uganda peoples
congress (UPC) 0 2 0 1 1 1 1 1 1
The peoples
progressive party 0 0 0 0 0
Uganda fedral alliance 1 0 0 0 0
No further response 6 12 11 19 6 7 12 12 16 12 12 12
Not applicable 91 87 82 78 92 90 84 85 80 85 85 85
Refused to answer 0 0 0 0
Don't know 2 0 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 2

67a. In some places in Uganda, candidates for political office or people from political parties sometimes offer money to voters in return for their vote. DO you think it
is not wrong at all, wrong but understandable, or wrong and punishable for: a candidate or party official to offer money in return for a vote?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q67a. A candidate  Not wrong at all 6 5 7 13 3 7 7 7 5 7 7 7
or party official to Wrong but
offer money in understandable 30 44 54 26 31 38 38 41 36 38 39 38
return for a vote Wrong and punishable 51 51 37 55 61 50 49 48 54 51 48 49
Don't know 13 0 2 5 5 5 5 4 5 4 6 5
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67b. In some places in Uganda, candidates for political office or people from political parties sometimes offer money to voters in return for their vote. DO you think it
is not wrong at all, wrong but understandable, or wrong and punishable for: a voter to accept money in return for his or her vote?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q67b. Avoterto  Not wrong at all 9 6 7 13 5 7 9 8 7 9 8 8
accept moneyin  wrong but
return for his of  understandable 51 65 59 38 47 55 53 55 54 51 55 53
her vote Wrong and punishable 26 28 32 a4 a1 33 33 33 33 35 31 33
Don't know 13 1 3 5 6 5 5 4 5 5 6 5
68. If a candidate or party official offered YOU money for YOUR vote in the 2011 elections, would you:
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q68. If Take the money and
candidate vote for him/her 4 3 6 6 2 5 5 5 2 4 5 5
or party Take the money and
official vote for the candidate 74 81 81 75 75 78 77 80 75 78 78 78
offered you  of your choice
monlzy YOU  Refuse the money and
wou vote for a candidate of 20 16 10 17 20 15 16 14 21 17 15 16
your choice
Be sure of what to do 1 0 2 0 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Others 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 0 0 2 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1
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69. And what about other people in your neighbourhood or village? If a candidate or party official offered them money for their votes in the 2011 elections, would
they:

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q69. Other Take the money and 5 1 12 6 9 9 9 8 11 9 8 9

vote for him/her
Take the money and

community, If
candidate or

party official vote for the candidate 65 75 74 70 59 63 72 75 69 71 70 70

offered you of your choice

money you Refuse the money and

would vote for a candidate of 6 6 7 3 2 3 6 5 6 6 5 5
your choice
Be sure of what to do 3 1 1 1 3 2 1 1 2 1 2 1
Don't know 20 7 5 20 26 24 12 11 12 13 15 14

70. In this area, how much money, on average, would people receive in return for selling their vote in the 2011 elections?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Vote 100 -1000/- 7 25 10 20 3 4 17 16 15 15
selling  1001-2000/- 4 11 0 2 4 3 5 5 5 5
price 2001-5000/- 7 8 3 2 6 7 5 6 4 5
5001-1000/- 1 0 0 0 0 0
10001-30,000/- 0 1 2 0 0 1 1 1 1 1
30,001-50,000/- 2 1 1 0 5 2 1 1 1 1
50,001-100,000/- 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
100,0001-200,000/- 1 1 0 0 0 0
Over 200,000/- 1 2 1 0 1 1 1 1
o ‘;'12":" Sgltg not 8 9 10 21 6 10 12 11 12 12
Don't know 69 45 70 53 74 73 58 58 61 60
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71a. What do you think about each of the political parties participating in the forthcoming elections. After | read the name of a political party, please say whether you
strongly dislike, dislike, feel neutral about, like, or strongly like that party. If | come to a party you haven't heard of or you feel you do not know enough about, just say
so. What about: the Conservative Party (CP)?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q71a. Think about Strongly dislike 3 8 5 5 10 7 5 7 5 6 5 6
political party: The Dislike 22 14 31 21 23 21 22 24 22 25 19 22
Conservative Party (CP)  £eg neutral about 53 16 14 24 37 38 25 21 36 28 26 27
Like 12 3 2 5 15 10 5 4 13 8 4 6
Strongly like 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 1 0
Don't know 10 59 47 45 12 23 42 44 23 33 46 39

71b. What do you think about each of the political parties participating in the forthcoming elections. After | read the name of a political party, please say whether you
strongly dislike, dislike, feel neutral about, like, or strongly like that party. If | come to a party you haven't heard of or you feel you do not know enough about, just say
so. What about: the Democratic Party (DP)?
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Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q71b. Think Strongly dislike 3 8 6 7 4 5 6 8 4 6 6 6
about political  pjslike 19 28 33 31 18 18 29 33 24 29 26 27
322%;23{3 Feel neutral about 49 28 29 27 38 40 32 29 34 34 32 33
party (DP) Like . 19 6 10 11 32 24 11 9 21 14 11 13
Strongly like 7 0 2 2 5 2 1 10 4 2 3
Don't know 2 29 21 23 2 6 20 20 6 12 24 18
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71c. What do you think about each of the political parties participating in the forthcoming elections. After | read the name of a political party, please say whether you

strongly dislike, dislike, feel neutral about, like, or strongly like that party. If | come to a party you haven't heard of or you feel you do not know enough about, just say
so. What about: Forum for Democratic Change (FDC)?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q71c. Think Strongly dislike 2 17 7 8 8 8 9 13 1 8 9 9
about political  pjslike 20 31 29 22 23 21 26 33 11 27 24 25
party: Forum ool neutral about 44 22 33 25 38 42 29 30 20 29 33 31
for Democratic ., o 23 13 15 18 20 16 18 14 24 19 16 17
Changa (FDC)
Strongly like 8 11 7 14 8 9 10 2 40 12 8 10
Don't know 2 6 9 12 4 5 8 7 2 5 10 7

71d. What do you think about each of the political parties participating in the forthcoming elections. After | read the name of a political party, please say whether you

strongly dislike, dislike, feel neutral about, like, or strongly like that party. If | come to a party you haven't heard of or you feel you do not know enough about, just say
so. What about: The Justice Forum (JEEMA)?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q71d. Think Strongly dislike 2 5 4 5 5 6 4 6 2 5 4 4
about political  pjslike 21 10 33 18 25 19 20 21 25 24 17 20
party: The Feel neutral about 51 18 13 24 45 41 25 22 34 28 26 27
Justice Forum o 7 3 3 5 8 7 5 3 8 6 3 5
(JEEMA)
Strongly like 2 6 2 4 2 2 4 4 3 4 3 4
Don't know 16 58 45 45 15 26 42 44 28 34 46 40
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71e. What do you think about each of the political parties participating in the forthcoming elections. After | read the name of a political party, please say whether you
strongly dislike, dislike, feel neutral about, like, or strongly like that party. If | come to a party you haven't heard of or you feel you do not know enough about, just say
so. What about: National Resistance Movement (NRM)?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q71e. Think Strongly dislike 9 4 6 6 8 9 6 1 26 8 5 6
about political  Dislike 15 4 10 5 10 10 8 2 28 10 7 8
Eaergs:t:r?éfnal Feel neutral about 25 3 14 12 27 22 13 4 23 15 13 14
Movement Like 21 17 30 22 25 24 22 24 18 22 24 23
Strongly like 27 63 32 46 27 30 44 64 3 40 44 42
Don't know 2 9 7 8 3 4 7 6 3 5 8 6

71f. What do you think about each of the political parties participating in the forthcoming elections. After | read the name of a political party, please say whether you
strongly dislike, dislike, feel neutral about, like, or strongly like that party. If | come to a party you haven't heard of or you feel you do not know enough about, just say
so. What about: People’s Development Party (PDP)?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q71f. Think Strongly dislike 3 1 3 5 7 5 3 4 4 4 3 3
about political  pislike 23 4 31 20 20 18 19 18 27 21 17 19
party: People’s oo heytral about 49 11 14 23 48 41 23 19 32 27 24 25
Development Like 5 2 3 5 6 8 3 3 6 5 3
Party (PDP)
Strongly like 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 1
Don't know 18 80 48 46 18 28 51 54 31 42 53 47
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71g. What do you think about each of the political parties participating in the forthcoming elections. After | read the name of a political party, please say whether you

strongly dislike, dislike, feel neutral about, like, or strongly like that party. If | come to a party you haven't heard of or you feel you do not know enough about, just say
so. What about: People’s Progressive Party (PPP)?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q71g. Think Strongly dislike 5 2 4 6 9 8 4 5 7 5 4 4
about political  pislike 21 6 28 18 16 14 18 18 22 20 16 18
party: People’s o) neytral about 49 12 14 23 43 39 23 20 31 27 24 25
Progressive Like 6 2 3 6 13 11 4 3 7 7 3 5
Party (PPP)
Strongly like 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know 18 78 50 46 19 27 51 54 32 41 54 47

71h. What do you think about each of the political parties participating in the forthcoming elections. After | read the name of a political party, please say whether you

strongly dislike, dislike, feel neutral about, like, or strongly like that party. If | come to a party you haven't heard of or you feel you do not know enough about, just say
so. What about: The Social Democratic Party (SDP)?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q71h. Think Strongly dislike 6 1 4 7 8 7 4 5 7 6 4 5
about political  pislike 18 5 31 17 23 18 18 18 22 19 16 18
party: The Social  pee) neyral about 50 11 10 21 35 35 21 18 29 24 22 23
Democratic Party .
(SDP) Like 4 1 4 4 5 6 3 2 8 5 1 3
Strongly like 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 22 82 51 51 30 34 54 57 34 46 56 51
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71i. What do you think about each of the political parties participating in the forthcoming elections. After | read the name of a political party, please say whether you
strongly dislike, dislike, feel neutral about, like, or strongly like that party. If | come to a party you haven't heard of or you feel you do not know enough about, just say
so. What about: Uganda Federal Alliance (UFA)?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q71i. Think Strongly dislike 7 2 4 6 9 7 5 4 7 6 4 5
about political Dislike 17 7 31 19 21 18 18 19 23 20 17 18
party: Ugaanda  poq| heytral about 50 13 15 23 40 37 24 21 31 28 24 26
Federal Alliance .
(UFA) Like 7 3 4 6 14 11 5 4 10 7 4 5
Strongly like 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 1 1
Don't know 16 75 45 45 16 27 48 52 27 39 50 45

71j. What do you think about each of the political parties participating in the forthcoming elections. After | read the name of a political party, please say whether you
strongly dislike, dislike, feel neutral about, like, or strongly like that party. If | come to a party you haven't heard of or you feel you do not know enough about, just say
so. What about: Uganda People’s Congress (UPC)?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q71j. Think about Strongly dislike 7 16 5 8 14 10 9 13 6 9 10 10
political party: Dislike 27 19 22 30 28 20 26 27 26 26 24 25
Uganda People’s oo neytral about 50 20 29 26 34 42 29 27 29 32 30 31
Congress (UPC) .
Like 7 6 15 14 16 16 10 8 17 13 8 11
Strongly like 3 1 12 2 1 3 4 2 16 5 3 4
Don't know 5 39 16 20 9 22 24 6 15 25 20

@ Copyright Afrobarometer

82



71k. What do you think about each of the political parties participating in the forthcoming elections. After | read the name of a political party, please say whether you
strongly dislike, dislike, feel neutral about, like, or strongly like that party. If | come to a party you haven't heard of or you feel you do not know enough about, just say

so. What about: Inter-party Coalition (IPC)?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q71k. Think Strongly dislike 4 5 4 6 11 7 5 6 5 6 4 5
about political  pislike 22 13 26 22 19 17 21 24 18 23 18 21
party: Inter — peg| neutral about 51 16 19 19 35 39 24 21 32 27 25 26
Party Coalition .
(IPC) Like 11 7 8 16 11 7 16 10 6 8
Strongly like 2 1 2 5 4 4 3 1 10 3 3 3
Don't know 10 61 41 41 15 22 40 44 19 31 44 38
72a. In deciding which party you like most, how much do you think of or consider the following factors: the past governing experience of the party?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q72a. In deciding which  Not at all 13 3 12 14 16 11 11 8 12 11 11 11
party you like most: the A ittle 35 12 29 20 35 30 23 20 32 25 24 24
past governing Alot 47 81 54 59 45 54 61 71 52 61 59 60
experience of the party .
Don't know 5 3 5 7 3 5 5 2 3 4 6 5
72b. In deciding which party you like most, how much do you think of or consider the following factors: the policies that the party promises to implement?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q72b. In deciding which  Not at all 10 3 9 6 14 9 7 6 8 7 8 7
party you like most: the A Jittle 35 14 28 27 40 33 25 24 27 27 26 27
polices the party Alot 51 80 57 61 41 53 63 68 64 63 60 62
promises to implement )
Don't know 4 3 6 5 4 5 4 2 1 3 6 5
83

@ Copyright Afrobarometer



72c. In deciding which party you like most, how much do you think of or consider the following factors: the ethnic or regional origin of the party’s leader?

@ Copyright Afrobarometer

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q72c. In deciding which  Not at all 38 23 34 49 55 43 36 34 42 37 37 37
party you like most: the A little 40 21 41 24 32 31 31 31 34 33 29 31
ethnic or regional origin - 5 ot 16 52 19 20 7 19 27 32 22 26 26 26
of the party's leader .
Don't know 5 4 6 7 6 7 5 3 2 3 8 5
72d. In deciding which party you like most, how much do you think of or consider the following factors: the party leader’'s background in the military?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q72d. In deciding which Not at all 35 16 30 42 50 38 31 27 45 31 33 32
party you like most: the Alittle 35 22 33 26 25 29 28 29 28 30 27 28
party leader's background 5 jq¢ 25 58 31 24 18 25 36 42 25 36 32 34
in the military .
Don't know 4 4 6 8 7 8 5 3 2 4 7 5
72e. In deciding which party you like most, how much do you think of or consider the following factors: the personal integrity of the party’s leader?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q72e. In deciding which ~ Not at all 18 3 9 13 12 10 11 10 11 10 11 11
party you like most: the A jittle 22 16 34 19 22 22 22 21 25 20 24 22
personal intergrity of the 5 1o 56 78 52 62 59 60 63 67 63 67 58 62
party's leader )
Don't know 4 3 6 6 7 7 4 2 1 3 7 5
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72f. In deciding which party you like most, how much do you think of or consider the following factors: the leadership skills of the party’s leader?

~

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q72f. In deciding which  Not at all 16 5 8 11 11 7 10 8 13 10 9 10
party you like most: the A jittle 23 11 31 19 19 21 21 19 27 21 21 21
leadership skills of the 5 1o 57 81 55 63 64 65 65 71 59 66 63 65
party's leader .
Don't know 4 3 6 6 7 8 4 2 1 3 7 5
2g. In deciding which party you like most, how much do you think of or consider the following factors: the campaign rewards distributed by the party’s candidates?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q72g. In deciding Not at all 35 26 24 39 38 33 31 27 41 32 30 31
which party you like  p jgtle 39 25 37 27 44 37 32 33 36 33 32 32
most: the campaign
rewards distributed by A 10t 22 47 32 27 14 23 32 37 22 31 31 31
the party's candidates ~ Don't know 4 3 7 7 4 7 5 3 1 3 7 5
72h. In deciding which party you like most, how much do you think of or consider the following factors: the services delivered by the present government?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q72h. In deciding which  Not at all 19 8 12 15 26 18 13 9 23 14 14 14
party you like most: the A jittle 40 18 37 22 39 34 29 28 34 31 28 29
services delivered by Alot 35 71 45 56 29 40 53 61 40 51 51 51
the present government )
Don't know 5 3 6 8 6 7 5 3 2 4 7 5
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72i. In deciding which party you like most, how much do you think of or consider the following factors: the party’s chances of winning?

~

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q72i. In deciding which  Not at all 18 20 13 19 27 19 18 16 24 18 19 18
party you like most: the A jittle 40 16 29 22 27 26 26 23 35 28 24 26
\F,’Vei‘r:tg’i';gd‘ances of Alot 37 61 48 48 39 44 49 57 39 49 48 48
Don't know 5 3 10 12 7 10 7 4 2 5 9 7
2j. In deciding which party you like most, how much do you think of or consider the following factors: the quality of the other parties?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q72j. In deciding which  Not at all 21 30 18 30 30 23 26 25 28 24 28 26
party you like most: the A Jittle 49 33 42 33 39 41 38 38 47 42 35 39
g:‘:‘t'lg of the other Alot 24 33 27 27 23 26 28 31 22 29 26 28
Don't know 6 4 13 11 8 9 8 6 2 6 11 8
73a. In deciding which party you most dislike, how much do you think of or consider the following factors: the party’s lack of governing experience?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q73a. In deciding which  Not at all 18 18 26 25 25 24 22 19 30 22 22 22
party you most dislike: A Jittle 32 20 35 12 20 28 24 24 27 23 25 24
the past governing Alot 44 38 29 51 46 38 42 45 39 44 38 4
experience of the party
Don't know 5 24 10 12 9 10 13 12 4 10 15 12
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73b. In deciding which party you most dislike, how much do you think of or consider the following factors: the party’s poor or unrealistic policies?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q73b. In deciding Not at all 16 14 24 21 19 17 19 18 20 19 18 19
which party you most A little 31 24 34 12 24 31 24 25 27 23 27 25
dislike: the party's poor 5 |5 48 38 32 55 47 42 44 44 50 47 41 44
or unrealistic policies
Don't know 5 24 10 12 9 9 13 13 3 11 15 13
73c. In deciding which party you most dislike, how much do you think of or consider the following factors: the ethnic or regional origin of the party’s leader?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q73c. In deciding which Not at all 42 34 41 53 56 50 43 43 49 44 43 44
party you most dislike: the A jittle 34 23 34 21 22 28 28 27 30 27 28 28
ethnic or regional origin of ~ 1o 18 19 14 14 14 13 16 17 17 18 14 16
the party's leader .
Don't know 5 24 11 12 9 9 13 12 4 10 15 12
73d. In deciding which party you most dislike, how much do you think of or consider the following factors: the party leader’s background in the military?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q73d. In deciding which Not at all 31 25 35 47 44 41 35 33 47 37 35 36
party you most dislike: the A Jittle 41 23 36 19 27 31 29 30 29 31 28 29
party leader's background 5 |5 22 28 18 19 22 19 22 24 18 22 21 22
in the military .
Don't know 5 24 11 14 7 10 14 13 5 11 15 13

@ Copyright Afrobarometer

87



73e. In deciding which party you most dislike, how much do you think of or consider the following factors: the party leader’s perceived association with corruption?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q73e. In deciding which  Not at all 10 18 24 21 24 19 19 20 17 18 19 19
party you most dislike: - 4 jitje 28 21 30 13 18 23 22 24 22 23 22 22
the party leader's
perceived association Alot 56 36 35 52 49 48 45 43 56 48 43 45
with corruption Don't know 6 25 11 14 9 10 14 14 5 11 16 13
73f. In deciding which party you most dislike, how much do you think of or consider the following factors: the party leader’s lack of leadership skills?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q73f. In deciding which  Not at all 13 18 22 18 18 19 18 16 23 20 16 18
party you most dislike: A little 32 18 37 14 17 25 25 24 28 25 25 25
the leadership skills of 5 jo¢ 49 40 29 54 54 45 44 47 45 44 44 44
the party's leader .
Don't know 5 24 12 13 12 11 14 13 4 11 16 13
73g. In deciding which party you most dislike, how much do you think of or consider the following factors: the party’s perceived tribalism?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q73g. In deciding which  Not at all 18 31 27 26 28 28 25 26 26 26 26 26
party you most dislike: A |ittle 37 25 29 15 22 25 26 26 27 26 26 26
the party's perceived Alot 40 18 32 45 39 36 34 34 43 37 32 35
tribalism )
Don't know 5 26 12 14 11 11 14 14 4 11 16 14
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74. During the current campaign for the 2011 elections, how much do you personally fear becoming a victim of political intimidation or violence?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q74. How much do Alot 36 15 31 31 29 31 27 24 30 25 31 28
you personally fear Somewhat 14 14 9 10 20 13 12 12 14 12 12 12
becoming avictim of A e pit 21 24 26 15 17 21 21 23 21 23 19 21

political intimidation or
violence Not at all 16 47 32 37 30 31 34 36 30 35 32 33
Don't know 14 1 2 7 4 4 6 4 5 5 6 6
75. How likely do you think it is that powerful people can find out how you voted even though by law there is a secret ballot in this country?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q75. How likely do you Not at sll likely 50 53 35 64 47 50 51 52 49 51 51 51
think it is that powerful Not very likely 21 23 32 19 23 20 24 25 21 24 23 23
;’f,j ‘;'ﬁtgg“,”ecgﬁ ?h“gu“g"rfv by Somewhat likely 19 7 13 10 14 16 12 11 17 12 12 12
the law there is a secret ~ Very likely 4 11 4 6 6 8 5 6
ballot in this county Don't knoe 6 11 9 3 9 7 6 5 5 9 7

76a. How often (if ever) has anyone threatened negative consequences to people in your neighbourhood or village in order to get them to vote a certain way, during

the 2006 elections?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q76a. Threatened Never 80 90 83 70 82 79 81 85 66 79 83 81
negative c_onsequences, Once or twice 4 5 10 4 10 9 5 5 11 7 4 6
in your neighbourhood A fey times 10 1 4 5 1 4 5 3 11 5 4 5
or village: during the
2006 elections Often 2 1 2 6 3 3 3 1 8 3 2 3
Don't know 4 2 2 14 5 4 6 6 5 5 7 6
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76b. How often (if ever) has anyone threatened negative consequences to people in your neighbourhood or village in order to get them to vote a certain way during
the current campaign for the 2011 election?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q76b. Threatened Never 83 92 87 74 91 86 84 86 74 84 85 85
negative consequences,  Once or twice 5 4 4 3 2 5 4 3 10 5 3 4
orvilage. durng he . ATewtmes : 1 3 5 2 4 3 2 0 4 5 3
current campaign for the ~ Often 2 1 1 3 2 2 2 1 4 2 2 2
2011 elections Don't know 4 2 5 15 3 4 7 7 4 5 7 6
77. [If yes] What kind of consequences?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q77 Kind of Personal sefety 9 6 8 9 13 12 7 6 17 10 6 8
consequences: Safety of family 5 2 4 5 4 4 4 3 8 4 3 4
Ci‘ﬁggspurhmd O Loss of property 3 1 3 2 1 1 2 2 4 2 2 2
Loss of job 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 3 1 0 1
Not applicable 83 89 82 81 82 81 84 87 68 81 86 84
Don't know 0 1 4 3 0 2 2 1 1 2 2
Others 0 0 0 0 0
78a. How often (if ever) has anyone threatened negative consequences to YOU in order to get YOU to vote a certain way: during the 2006 elections?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q78a. Threatened Never 90 92 88 78 92 88 87 89 75 85 90 87
negative consequences:  QOnce or twice 3 5 8 3 4 5 5 4 10 6 4 5
during the 2006 A few times 5 0 2 4 2 3 3 2 8 4 1 3
elections
Often 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 5 2 1 2
Don't know 0 2 2 13 2 4 5 2 4 4 4
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78b. How often (if ever) has anyone threatened negative consequences to YOU in order to get YOU to vote a certain way: during the current campaign for the 2011

election?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q78b. Threatened Never 85 93 87 77 92 88 85 87 78 85 87 86
negative . Once or twice 8 4 5 5 6 5 6 4 12 7 4 6
consequences: during A foy times 5 1 2 3 1 3 3 2 6 3 2 3
the current campaign 1 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 3 1 2 2

for the 2011 elections
Don't know 0 1 3 13 2 5 5 2 4 4 4
79. [If yes] What kind of consequences?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q79. Kind of Personal sefety 10 5 6 6 3 5 7 4 17 8 5 7
consequences: Safety of family 3 1 4 5 4 4 3 2 6 3 3 3
personal Loss of property 3 2 2 1 4 3 2 2 3 3 2 2
Loss of job 0 2 2 0 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Not applicable 83 89 86 88 85 85 87 90 72 84 89 86
Don't know 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0

80. Thinking about the ongoing elections campaigns, how well or badly do you rate the performance of the police in maintaining a secure environment for the

elections?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q80. Ongoing elections  Very badly 5 4 3 3 6 5 4 2 10 5 2 4
campaign, performance  Fairly badly 21 9 9 6 16 18 10 7 21 12 11 11
of police in maintaining gy el 52 49 56 49 53 49 52 54 50 53 50 52
a secure environment
for the elections Very well 18 35 27 33 22 24 29 35 17 27 30 28
Don't know 3 2 5 8 2 4 5 3 2 3 6 5
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81. In regulating public demonstrations and campaign rallies, how fairly are the police playing their role?

(o]

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q81. In regulating Very unfairly 5 7 9 3 4 6 6 4 12 7 4 6
public demostrations Somewhat unfairly 26 10 8 8 20 18 12 8 25 14 13 13
and campaign rallies, — gomeyant fairly 45 42 49 47 56 50 46 a7 45 47 46 46
how_falrly are the police Very fairly 19 37 28 35 17 21 31 37 16 29 31 30
playing their role
Don't know 5 4 6 7 3 4 5 4 2 4 7 5
82a. In your view, how likely is it: that there will be violence during the election campaign?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q82a. How likelyis  Not at all likely 4 19 9 10 4 10 10 14 5 10 11 10
it, that there willbe  Not very likely 17 25 36 14 11 13 24 28 11 23 22 22
Vilo'e,”ce during the 5o mewhat likely 41 18 34 35 44 36 32 30 37 33 32 33
elections Very likely 30 28 12 29 36 36 24 19 44 27 25 26
Don't know 7 10 9 11 4 5 9 9 3 6 12 9
2b. In your view, how likely is it: that losers will refuse to accept the official election results?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q82h. How likely is  Not at all likely 2 8 5 4 2 5 6 2 5 4 5
it, that losers will Not very likely 18 16 16 9 4 7 15 16 11 13 15 14
refuse to acceptthe g yhat likely 37 23 35 36 31 30 33 33 32 32 33 32
official election .
results Very likely 35 45 38 42 55 52 39 38 52 45 37 41
Don't know 8 7 7 9 8 7 8 7 2 5 11 8
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82c. In your view, how likely is it: that there will be violence after the announcement of election results?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q82c. How likely is it, that  Not at all likely 3 12 7 9 8 8 8 11 3 9 8 8
there will be violence after  Not very likely 23 25 29 17 11 18 24 27 17 24 21 23
the announcement of Somewhat likely 35 20 32 33 33 30 30 27 35 29 30 30
election results .
Very likely 31 33 21 28 41 36 28 24 41 31 28 29
Don't know 8 9 10 13 7 7 11 10 5 7 13 10
82d. In your view, how likely is it: that the security agencies will be able to prevent large-scale outbreaks of violence?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q82d. How likely is it, that  Not at all likely 4 4 4 4 5 4 4 4 3 3 5 4
the security agencies will  Not very likely 19 9 19 16 11 12 16 13 26 17 13 15
be able to prevent Somewhat likely 35 21 30 26 36 36 27 25 32 29 27 28
large-scale outbreaks of .
violence Very likely 35 56 37 40 39 38 43 a7 33 42 42 42
Don't know 8 10 10 15 10 9 11 11 6 9 13 11

83. If there is violence before, during or after the elections, do you think it is more likely that it would only occur in a few areas due to local disputes, or that it could be

widespread?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q83. Expected local conflict
Likelyhood  only, strongly agree 17 7 9 13 24 18 11 12 11 13 12 12
of violence  Expected local conflict
only, agree 32 25 28 33 36 31 30 32 26 30 29 30
Expect widespread
conflict, strongly agree 13 17 23 15 20 20 17 15 24 19 16 17
Expect widespread
conflict, agree 19 17 21 18 11 16 19 15 28 18 18 18
Neither, don't expect
conflict 4 24 9 11 3 8 12 15 6 12 11 12
Don't know 16 11 10 9 5 8 12 11 6 8 14 11
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84. Which of the following statements best describes what you will do in the upcoming elections in 20117

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q84. Statement | am not registered
best describes to vote, and | am not 2 1 3 1 5 3 2 1 1 2 2 2
what you willdo interested in voti
in the upcoming | am not registered
elections in to vote, but i would 9 5 5 4 9 6 6 5 3 5 7 6
2011 like to vote
| am a registered
voted, but i will 6 2 2 1 10 6 3 1 3 3 3 3
choose not to vote
Lsgr‘:";sg'isﬁfsote 76 90 85 87 72 79 85 89 89 86 82 84
| am a registered
voter, but i have not 6 2 5 6 4 6 5 3 3 3 6 5
yet decided whether
Don't know 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
85. Which of the following is most important to you when deciding how to vote for president?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q85. The candidate's party 11 20 6 3 7 8 11 11 12 10 11 10
Importantto  The candidate's
you when personality or 49 51 43 39 52 52 45 46 47 46 46 46
deciding leadership qualities
how to \_/ote The candidate's ability
for president 44 geliver jobs or 35 27 45 52 36 36 40 39 37 41 38 39
development to yo
The candidate's home
area or ethnic group 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 3 2 1 2
offerad by the candidate 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Some other reason 1 0 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
None of the above 1 0 2 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 1
Don't know 0 0 1 2 0 1 1 0 0 1 1
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86. Which of the following is most important to you when deciding how to vote for your member of parliament?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q86. Important  The candidate's party 6 19 3 3 6 5 8 10 6 7 8 8
to you when The candidate's
deciding how personality or 44 39 43 39 55 50 41 39 48 43 41 42
to vote for your  |eadership qualities
member of The candidate's ability
parliament to deliver jobs or 46 40 48 54 35 40 48 48 44 47 46 47
development to yo
;Peeacjngﬁ;tf s rgﬁ;qe 0 0 1 0 2 1 1 0 1 1 0 1
Ofered by the candicate 0 L 0 0 0 0 0 0
Some other reason 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
None of the above 1 0 2 0 2 2 1 1 1 1 1
Don't know 3 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 3 2
87a. Are you aware of the parliamentary scorecard?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q87a. Aware of No 63 72 35 44 58 52 54 55 48 49 59 54
the parliamentary  ves 29 15 23 21 24 27 21 19 33 28 16 22
scorecard Don't know 8 14 42 35 18 21 25 25 18 23 25 24
87b. [If yes] Will the scorecard information affect who you will vote for as your MP?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q87b. Will the Yes 27 13 21 21 22 26 19 18 32 26 15 20
Z?fzrigzra,ggzmamn Not applicable 71 85 77 79 76 73 79 81 67 72 84 78
vote for as your MP Don't know 2 2 3 0 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 2
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88. If a presidential election were held tomorrow, which party’s candidate would you vote for as president?

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
\(/?Vi?éh m’;’:\r/'eﬁﬁlgiﬂ 49 85 62 64 47 52 67 96 5 62 67 64
party's Kiiza Besigye/FDC/IPC 14 11 9 13 15 13 12 1 55 14 10 12
@%’L?éd%i Norbert Mao/DP 11 0 1 2 8 8 3 0 16 5 3 4
vote for as Olara Otuunu/UPC 1 11 2 1 2 3 0 16 5 2 3
president ~ Bidandi Ssali/PPP 1 0 2 1 0 1 1 0 0
Betty Olive Kamya/ UFA 1 0 2 0 1 1 0 2 1 1 1
Abedi Bwanika/PDP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
fl?tr:egajlndependent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Would not vote 2 1 1 1 5 3 1 0 1 1 1 1
Refused to answer 15 3 10 15 15 16 10 2 3 8 13 11
Don't know 4 0 4 4 6 3 3 1 0 3 3 3
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89. If an election were held tomorrow, which party’s candidate would you vote for in the parliamentary election?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q89. Which National resistance 48 83 59 61 a 46 65 91 7 60 64 62
party's movement (NRM)
candidate Forum for democratic
would you change (FDC) 12 11 11 15 10 12 12 2 52 14 10 12
voteforinthe  Homocratic party (DP) 11 0 1 1 11 9 3 0 15 4 3 4
parliamentary Uganda peoples
lecti
election congress (UPC) 13 3 1 3 4 1 14 4 3 3
The peoples progressive
party 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0
Uganda fedral alliance 1 0 1 0 1 2 1 1 1
The justice forum
(JEEMA) 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
The people's
development party (PDP) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Independent 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
Inter Party Coalition 1 0 1 0 7 1 0 4 1 1 1
Others 0 2 1 0 1 0 0
Would not vote 2 0 2 0 5 3 1 0 1 1 1
Refused to answer 15 7 13 14 14 9 2 1 7 11 9
Don't know 7 4 5 8 5 4 1 3 5 4 4

90a. In your opinion, do you think the following events will have a positive
opening of CBS radio station?

impact, a negative impact, or no impact on the election chances of the NRM: the re-

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q90a. Event; Negative impact 7 6 9 11 7 9 8 5 17 10 6 8
the re-opening  No impact 32 19 24 17 34 31 22 22 31 25 22 23
g{aisns radio  positive impact 54 22 18 29 47 41 30 31 30 34 29 31
Don't know 7 53 49 44 11 20 40 42 21 31 44 37
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90a. In your opinion, do you think the following events will have a positive impact, a negative impact, or no impact on the election chances of the NRM: the recent
terrorist attacks on Kampala?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q90b. Event; the Negative impact 27 25 41 33 30 34 31 26 49 36 27 31
recent terrorist No impact 43 35 22 25 45 40 31 36 26 33 31 32
attacks on Kampla  pgitive impact 20 5 5 2 13 9 8 6 10 10 7 8
Don't know 10 35 31 39 12 16 30 32 15 22 35 28

90c. In your opinion, do you think the following events will have a positive impact, a negative impact, or no impact on the election chances of the NRM: the way in
which the NRM primaries were conducted?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q90c. Event; the way Negative impact 35 29 30 36 48 48 31 28 49 40 27 34
which the NRM primaries  No impact 32 40 25 24 24 27 30 34 25 30 30 30
were conducted Positive impact 16 8 17 9 14 10 13 13 13 13 11 12
Don't know 16 23 28 32 14 15 26 24 13 17 32 24

91a. In your opinion, do you think the following events will have a positive impact, a negative impact, or no impact on the election chance of the opposition: the
refusal of DP and UPC to join the Inter-Party Cooperation?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 050. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q91a. Event; the refusal Negative impact 20 17 34 26 28 33 23 21 34 28 21 24
of DP and UPC to join the  No impact 35 18 20 22 31 27 23 22 33 27 21 24
inter party cooperation Positive impact 23 1 6 5 13 11 8 6 14 9 7 8
Don't know 22 65 40 47 27 30 46 51 19 36 51 43
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91b. In your opinion, do you think the following events will have a positive impact, a negative impact, or no impact on the election chance of the opposition: the
decision of Suubi 2011, the pressure group led by the former Katikiro of Buganda, to join the IPC?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total

Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q91b. Event; the Negative impact 6 2 10 8 18 13 6 6 7 9 5 7
decision of suubi 2011, N jmpact 35 20 23 15 27 25 23 23 28 25 21 23
the pressure group led o
by the former katitkiro of Positive impact 36 8 16 24 21 26 20 15 39 23 18 20
Buganda, to join the IPC Don't know 23 70 52 54 34 36 52 56 26 43 56 50

92. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2:
Statement 1: The opposition has presented a convincing alternative vision and plan for Uganda.
Statement 2: The opposition has not shown that it has the plans to solve the country’s problems.

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total

Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q92 The opposition has Agree very strongly with 1 26 16 24 36 21 23 26 16 59 29 21 25
resentaed a convicing Agree with 1 29 14 26 10 21 22 19 15 26 20 19 19
alternative vision and )
plan for Uganda vs. the Agree with 2 23 24 18 22 34 25 22 28 7 22 23 23
opposition has not Agree very strongly with 2 13 34 22 19 12 20 22 30 7 21 23 22
shown that it has the Agree with neither
plans to solve the 9 7 8 4 1 4 5 5 1
country's problems Don't know 3 3 6 11 7 6 6 1
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93. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2:
Statement 1: In our country, women should have equal rights and receive the same treatment as men do.
Statement 2: Women have always been subject to traditional laws and customs, and should remain so.

Urban or Rural Primary

Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q93. Women should have  Agree very strongly with 1 52 63 64 65 47 53 62 61 56 49 72 60
equalrights and recieve  agree with 1 26 30 26 8 26 26 22 23 24 27 18 22
the same treatment as )
men do vs. women have ~ Agree with 2 13 3 11 10 7 7 8 10 4 7
always been subject to Agree very strongly with 2 9 6 15 16 14 9 12 13 6 9
traditional laws and Agree with neither
customes, and should 9 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
remain so Don't know 0 0 0 0 0
94. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2:
Statement 1: Women should have the same chance of being elected to political office as men.
Statement 2: Men make better political leaders than women, and should be elected rather than women.
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q94. Women should have  Agree very strongly with 1 53 66 68 70 49 57 65 66 58 54 73 63
the same chance of being  agree with 1 22 25 23 11 25 22 20 19 24 25 16 21
elected to political office )
as men vs. men make Agree with 2 11 8 14 9 7 10 10 7
bettr political leaders than Agree very strongly with 2 14 10 11 11 8 8 11 9
women, and whould be Agree with neither
elected rather than 9 0 0 0
women Don't know 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0
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95. What is your tribe? You know, your ethnic or cultural group.

Q95. Tribe
Count %
Muganda 154 22.1%
Munyankole 74 10.6%
Munyoro 34 4.9%
Musoga 74 10.6%
Mugishu 24 3.4%
Mukhonjo 15 2.1%
Munyole 9 1.3%
Ateso 40 5.7%
Acholi 27 3.8%
Alur 12 1.8%
Lugbara 23 3.4%
Madi 11 1.6%
Japhadhola 7 1.0%
Musamia 7 1.0%
Mugwere 7 1.0%
Mukiga 38 5.4%
Mutooro 28 4.0%
Langi 51 7.3%
Kakwa 3 4%
Kumam 5 1%
Mululi 0 1%
Mwanba 3 5%
Nubian 1 1%
Mufumbira 3 .5%
Muyarwanda 2 .3%
Sabiny 2 .3%
Ngakarimojong 36 5.2%
Mulamogi 3 5%
Mwviki 1 2%
Pokot 1 1%
Swabhili 1 1%
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96. How often are

s [R’s Ethnic Group] treated unfairly by the government?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q96. Ethnic  Never 27 66 14 40 26 28 39 47 21 37 38 37
group Sometimes 36 24 43 36 37 37 34 32 36 34 35 34
Hﬁgﬁg Often 16 6 13 8 14 12 11 8 17 11 10 11
Always 14 3 28 10 14 16 13 10 23 14 12 13
Not applicable 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 1
Don't know 5 1 1 7 7 6 3 3 2 3 5 4

97. Let us suppose that you had to choose between being a Ugandan and being a

[R’s Ethnic Group]. Which of the following best expresses your

feelings?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q97. | feel only Uganda 6 3 4 1 2 3 3 2 7 4 3 3
Ethnic or | feel more Uganda
national than ethnic group 8 9 14 3 9 9 8 7 12 9 7 8
identity
| feel equally Uganda
and ethnic group 53 71 69 59 45 53 63 66 56 61 63 62
| feel more ethnic
group than Uganda 9 7 9 13 21 13 10 9 8 10 10 10
| feel only ethnic group 24 10 3 23 23 19 15 14 17 15 15 15
Not applicable 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know 1 2 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1
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98a. How much do you trust each of the following types of people: Your relatives?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q98a. Not at all 1 1 2 1 5 3 1 1 2 2 1 1
Trus.t Just a little 11 9 10 14 26 18 11 11 14 13 11 12
relatives | st them somewnhat 23 28 24 15 32 26 23 24 27 23 23 23
| trust them a lot 65 62 65 70 37 53 65 63 57 62 65 64
Not applicable, i.e., no
relati\?eps 0 0 0 0
98b. How much do you trust each of the following types of people: Other people you know?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q98b. Trust Not at all 9 6 3 4 11 10 5 4 9 6 6 6
other people  Just a little 40 28 21 31 50 35 31 32 29 31 32 31
you know I trust them somewhat 40 36 44 35 33 38 38 37 45 38 38 38
| trust them a lot 10 30 31 30 6 16 26 27 18 25 24 25
Don't know 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
98c. How much do you trust each of the following types of people: Other Ugandans?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q98c. Trust Not at all 30 27 8 15 18 24 19 18 21 19 22 20
other Just a little 49 36 44 33 60 44 41 40 46 42 40 41
Ugandans | st them somewhat 18 24 34 28 18 24 26 26 25 26 25 25
| trust them a lot 3 14 13 23 2 7 14 15 8 13 12 13
Don't know 0 0 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
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99a. How often do you use: A mobile phone?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q99a. How Never 22 24 41 40 9 12 33 33 19 24 37 30
often use a Less than once a month 2 6 2 4 3 4 4 2 2 5 4
mobile phone A fo\y times a month 4 7 3 7 1 6 6 5 6 5
A few times a week 11 17 12 13 3 8 14 14 12 12 14 13
Every day 61 46 42 35 88 75 44 43 61 58 38 48
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
99b. How often do you use: A computer?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q99b. Never 76 90 92 93 51 59 90 91 75 83 89 86
How often | ess than once a month 3 3 1 1 7 5 2 1 3 3 2 2
use a A few times a month 5 3 2 2 6 10 2 2 4 3 3 3
computer .
A few times a week 7 1 2 2 28 18 3 3 11 7 3 5
Every day 8 2 0 1 9 8 2 1 5 3 2 3
Don't know 2 2 3 1 2 2 1 1 2 2
99c. How often do you use: The Internet?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q99c. Never 82 89 89 90 56 62 90 90 79 83 88 86
How often | ess than once a month 1 4 1 1 3 5 1 2 3 3 1 2
use the A few times a month 4 3 3 2 11 10 2 2 3 4 3 3
internet .
A few times a week 6 1 2 2 24 16 2 2 10 6 2 4
Every day 5 1 1 0 5 5 2 1 2 2 2 2
Don't know 2 2 5 4 1 0 3 3 3 2 4 3
104
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99d. How often do you travel 10 km or more from the place where you live now?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %

Q99d. How  Never 23 14 16 15 9 20 16 17 14 13 20 16

often travel  |ess than once a month 8 30 20 25 8 13 22 22 16 17 24 20

;Ool:em or A few times a month 22 36 20 27 23 23 27 28 20 o5 27 2

A few times a week 29 16 37 20 39 27 25 23 37 30 21 26

Every day 18 3 8 13 20 16 10 10 12 14 8 11

Don't know 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0

100. What is the highest level of education ou have completed?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Education  No formal education 13 11 18 20 1 3 16 15 8 9 19 14
Primary 31 44 45 39 25 21 42 43 31 37 41 39
Secondary 39 36 29 35 37 49 32 35 39 38 31 35
Post-secondary 18 8 8 6 37 27 9 7 22 16 8 12
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0 0

101. What is your religious, if any?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %

Religion  Christian 82 96 94 77 82 84 88 89 85 88 86 87

Muslim 17 3 3 22 18 15 11 10 15 11 13 12

Other 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
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102a. Which of these things do you personally own: radio?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q102a. No, don't own 13 11 25 27 13 12 19 18 10 13 23 18
Ownradio  yes, do own 87 89 74 73 87 88 81 82 90 87 77 82
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0
102b. Which of these things do you personally own: television?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q102b. Own No, don't own 72 94 95 94 34 52 91 91 75 85 87 86
television Yes, do own 27 6 4 6 66 48 8 8 25 15 13 14
Don't know 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
102c. Which of these things do you personally own: motor vehicle, car or motorcycle?
Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female
Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q102c. Own motor No, don't own 89 84 92 94 89 86 90 89 85 85 93 89
vehicle, car or motorcycle ves, do own 11 16 7 6 10 13 10 10 14 14 6 10
Don't know 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1
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103. Do you think that donors and development partners in Uganda are having too little, too much, or about the right amount of influence over the campaign and the
elections?

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total
Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q103. Donor Far too little 13 10 16 8 15 15 12 11 16 13 11 12
influence over Somewhat too little 31 23 36 24 25 28 28 28 34 32 25 28
Z?erzgg:‘gsns and  Apout the right amount 21 23 17 28 20 23 22 24 19 23 22 22
Somewhat too much 5 13 6 11 14 11 9 10 8 10 9 9
Far too much 4 6 6 7 7 7 6 5 9 7 5 6
Don't know 26 25 18 21 19 16 23 23 14 15 29 22

104. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? Choose Statement 1 or Statement 2.
Statement 1: Donors should put pressure on the Ugandan government to ensure that the campaign and election processes are free and fair.
Statement 2: Campaigns and election processes are domestic affairs and the donors should not interfere.

Urban or Rural Primary
Province or region Sampling Unit 0Q50. WHICH PARTY This interview, gender Total

Central West North East Kampala Urban Rural NRM OPPOSITION Male Female

Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col % Col %
Q104.Donors should put Agree very strongly with 1 48 34 39 52 47 44 43 38 58 46 40 43
pressure on the Ugandan )
government to ensure that Agdree with 1 27 13 24 20 29 23 21 20 25 21 21 21
the campaigns and Agree wiith 2
election processes are 12 22 7 10 8 10 13 15 8 15 11 13
free and fair vs. A i
campaigns and elections gree very strongly with 2 9 19 19 11 12 19 13 18 7 12 16 14
processes are domestic Agree with neither 1 2 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1
affairs and the donors
should not interfere Don't know 3 10 10 7 4 3 8 8 2 5 10 7
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105. Just one more question: who do you think sent us to do this interview?

Q105. Perceived
survey sponsor
Count %
Government (general) 260 37.2%
National/ union government 5 .8%
Provincial/ regional government 3 4%
Local government 6 .9%
President/PM's office 50 7.2%
Parliament/ National assembly 2 .3%
Government census/ statistics office 8 1.1%
National Intelligence/ Secret Service 5 1%
Education or Social Affairs Dept./Ministry 2 .3%
Tax or Finance Dept./Ministry 0 .0%
Health Dept./Ministry 0 .0%
Other government dept./ministry 2 .3%
Constitutional Commission 1 2%
Electoral Commission 53 7.5%
National Planning Commission 1 2%
Public Utility Company 1 1%
NGO 58 8.2%
Political party/ politicians 22 3.1%
Research company/org. (AB natl. partner) 61 8.7%
Newspapers/ Media 5 7%
University/ School/ College 2 .3%
Private company 4 .6%
International Organization 13 1.9%
God or a religious organization 1 2%
Other 11 1.6%
Refused 4 .6%
Don't know 117 16.8%
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